Date

From

Subject

To

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

Memorandum

DEC 8 1992 "
Bryan B. Mitchell /43;47a”y//<it44L’L ~
Principal Deputy Inspecfor General

Administrative Costs Incurred Under Part A and Part B of
the Health Insurance for the Aged and Disabled Program -
Health Care Service Corporation, Chicago, Illinois
(A-05-92-00108)

William Toby, Jr.
Acting Administrator
Health Care Financing Administration

This memorandum is to alert you to the issuance on December 9,
of our final report. A copy is attached.

The firm of Doshi and Associates, P.C., under contract with
the Office of Inspector General, conducted an audit of
Medicare administrative costs incurred by Health Care
Service Corporation (HCSC). The audit covered the costs
claimed on HCSC's final administrative cost proposals
(FACP) for the Fiscal Years (FY) 1987 through 1990. Costs
audited totaled $64,018,746 for Part A and $49,562,321

(FY 1989 and 1990 only) for Part B.

Of the total claimed, auditors questioned $1,121,889.
Specifically, HCSC:

o claimed unallowable interest and made an inappropriate
calculation resulting in overstated pension costs of
$467,447.

o made several errors totaling $191,690 when making FACP
adjustments.

o overcharged Medicare for $90,838 due to using a
complementary credit rate insufficient to cover the
full costs of claims processing and transfer
functions.

o used outdated statistics to allocate costs resulting
in a Medicare overclaim of $262,594.

o charged miscellaneous unallowable costs of $55,758 to
Medicare.

1992



Page 2 - William Toby, Jr.

o claimed $29,180 for unallowable interest costs
applicable to deferred compensation.

o charged Medicare $24,382 for unallowable interest
expenses included in capital leases on computer
equipment.

The HCSC fully concurred with our findings and
recommendations on outdated statistics, miscellaneous
unallowable costs, and interest expenses applicable to
deferred compensation and capital leases. Subsequent to
issuance of the draft report, we made some changes in the
report and HCSC now concurs with the finding on
complementary credits.

The HCSC only partially concurred with findings on pension
and FACP adjustments. The full text of HCSC's comments is
appended to our report.

The Health Care Financing Administration regional office
generally concurred with our findings and recommendations
but withheld final comment pending review of the HCSC's
response.

For further information, contact:
Martin D. Stanton
Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services, Region V
(312) 353-2618

Attachment



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

AUDIT OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
INCURRED UNDER PART A AND PART B
OF THE HEALTH INSURANCE FOR THE

AGED AND DISABLED PROGRAM

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

SERVIC
Fﬂ ES.O

DECEMBER 1992  A-05-92-00108

Q\S
<
&
~)
<
(22}
b~
G
<




aver,
il ¥

Y

*

PLUN

c DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Y REGION V
rnere 105 W. ADAMS ST.
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-6201 OFFICE OF

INSPECTOR GENERAL.

our Reference: Common Identification No. A-05-92-00108

Mr. Richard Giba
Internal Audit Department

Health Care Service Corporation
233 N. Michiagan Avenue

& ds AVE siaSvaiay LAV Zaam

Chicago, Illinois 60601-5655
Dear Mr. Giba:

Enclosed for your information and use are two copies of an Office
of Inspector General report titled "Audit of Administrative Costs
Incurred Under Part A and Part B of the Health Insurance for the
Aged and Disabled Program". The audit was performed by Doshi and
Associates, P.C. under a contract with the 0IG. It covered
fiscal years ended September 30, 1987 through 1990. Your
attention is invited to the findings and recommendations in the
report.

Final determinations as to actions to be taken on all matters
reported will be made by the HHS official named below. The HHS
action official will contact you to resolve the issues in this
audit report. Any additional comments or information that you
believe may have a bearing on the resolution of this audit may be
presented at that time.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information
Act (Public Law 90-23), Office of Inspector General audit reports
issued to the Department's grantees and contractors are made
available if requested, to members of the press and general
public to the extent information contained therein is not subject
to exemptions in the Act, which the Department chooses to
exercise (See 45 CFR Part 5).

To facilitate identification, please refer to the referenced
common identification number in all correspondence relating to
this report.

Sincerely,

j;kaaa<¢'.5f523fi«/<(\

«-z Martin D. Stanton
Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services

Enclosures

Direct reply to:
Judith D. Stec
Associate Regional Administrator
Division of Medicare



SUMMARY

Health Care Service Corporation (HCSC) claimed administrative
costs for Medicare, Part A and Part B, as follows:

Fiscal Year Part A Part B Total
1990 $16,779,001 $33,272,510 $50,051,511
1989 16,922,449 16,289,811 * 33,212,260
1988 15,859,481 - 15,859,481
1987 14,457,815 - 14,457,815

Total $64,018,746 $49!562!321 $ll3,581!067

* Part B Contract started on April 1, 1989. Previously
this contract was a fixed price award.

Oof the $113,581,067 in administrative costs claimed by HCSC
during the four fiscal periods, we are recommending a financial
adjustment of $1,121,889. 1In addition, we reduced the amounts
claimed by $2,132, 955 for applicable credits (see Exhibits A
through G). The remaining $110,326,223 is recommended for
acceptance.

our findings and recommendations are summarized in the paragraphs
that follow.

PENSION During the four fiscal years audited, the HCSC
overstated claimed pension costs by $467,447. The overstatement
resulted from the use of an inappropriate calculation and the
inclusion of unallowable interest costs related to late payments.

INAPPROPRIATE FACP ADJUSTMENTS Several manual adjustments were
made by HCSC to the Medicare Final Administrative Cost Proposal
(FACP) that resulted in overclaimed costs totaling $191 690.
Primary causes of the overclaim were: (1) changes in accounting
methods, (2) erroneous adjustment entries, and (3) overaccruals.

COMPLEMENTARY CREDITS8 The HCSC did not charge a complementary
credit rate that was sufficient to cover the full costs of claims
processing and transfer functions. As a result, during the four
fiscal years covered by audit, the HCSC overcharged Medicare a
total of $90,838.

OUTDATED STATISTICS A prior audit report disclosed that HCSC had
not updated its statistical information for allocating certain
costs to Medicare. 1In early 1988, HCSC updated its statistics
for the period prior to fiscal year 1987 and for January 1988.
They retroactively adjusted for the prior audit period. However,
adjustments were not made to costs claimed during the first 15
month period covered by this audit. We used the January 1988
statistics to adjust costs for the period October 1, 1986 through
December 31, 1987. Based on our adjustments, we have questioned
$262,594.



MISCELLANEOUS UNALLOWABLE COST8 The HCSC charged $55,758 in
miscellaneous costs that were unallowable under the Federal

- Acquisition Regulation (FAR). Such costs included entertainment,
liquor, contributions and advertising.

DEFERRED COMPENSATION Unallowable interest costs totaling
$29,180 were claimed on board of directors and management
deferred compensation. Essentially, HCSC was paying interest to
individuals for use of the deferred compensation. Such interest
costs are unallowable.

INTEREST EXPENSE ON CAPITAL LEASES8 The HCSC claimed interest
expenses of $24,382 on certain computer equipment capital leases
in FY 89 and FY 87. A similar finding was disclosed in the prior
audit report. Such costs were manually eliminated by HCSC from

| the FY 90 and FY 88 Medicare FACPs. Interest costs of this

é nature are unallowable.

; In addition, we are providing information in the "Other Matters"
section relating to complementary credit for the five month
period May 16, 1986 through September 30, 1986. This information
| is provided in response to HCFA'’s closing agreement with HCSC on
: the prior audit finding.

Based on a review of our draft report, HCSC:

-- fully concurred with the finding and recommended financial
adjustemnts related to Outdated Statistics, Miscellaneous
Unallowable Costs, Deferred Compensation and Interest
Expense on Capital Leases.

-- partially agreed with the finding and recommended financial
adjustments related to Pension, Inappropriate FACP
adjustments and Complementary Credits.

Regarding the latter findings HCSC presented additional
information to support their position.

Based on a review of the additional information provided, we
revised the final report for those areas of agreement. As a
result of our revisions, there remains two findings, Pension and
Inappropriate FACP Adjustments where HCSC still partially
disagrees with the recommended financial adjustments. HCSC’s
initial comments dated August 7, 1992 and supplemental comments
dated September 3, 1992 are provided as Appendix 1 and 2,
respectively.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION

INTRODUCTION
Background

Scope of Audit

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Pension
Inappropriate FACP Adjustments
Complementary Credits
Outdated Statistics
Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs
Deferred Compensation

Interest Expense on Capital Leases

COMMENTS ON EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE
COMMENTS ON COMPLIANCE WITH PERTINENT REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS
OTHER MATTERS
Prior Period - Complementary Credits

Interim Expenditure Reports

12

14

17

19

20

22

24

25

25



EXHIBITS

A'

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part A
For the Year Ended September 30, 1990

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part B
For the Year Ended September 30, 1990

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part A
For the Year Ended September 30, 1989

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part B
For the Year Ended September 30, 1989

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part A
For the Year Ended September 30, 1988

Final Administrative Cost Proposal
Costs Claimed by Operation - Part A
For the Year Ended September 30, 1987

Medicare Part A Complementary Credit
Calculation and Auditor’s Recommended
Adjustments.

HC8C’8 COMMENTS

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

37



Doshi & Associates, P.C.

Accountants and Management Consultants

Kant D. Doshi, C.P.A. 4520 Madison, Suite 105 Managers:
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

James R. Gray, C.P.A. Gerald E. Black
- Mary M. Duff, C.P.A. Pfone (816) 756-3020 William J. Anderson
Fax (816) 756-3021

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

OPINION

We have audited the "Final Administrative Cost Proposals" (FACPs)
- of Health Care Service Corporation (HCSC) for the fiscal years
ended September 30, 1990, 1989, 1988 and 1987. These financial
statements are the responsibility of HCSC’s management. Our
; responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
| statements based on our audit.

- We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted

§ government auditing standards, "Government Auditing Standards,"

' and the "Audit Guide For The Review Of Administrative Costs
Incurred By Medicare Intermediaries and Carriers under Title
XVIII Of The Social Security Act" (Audit Instruction E-1), dated
February 25, 1991. These standards require that we plan and

~ perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating

- the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have identified a total of $1,121,889 in costs recommended for

financial adjustment. The final determination as to whether such

costs are allowable will be made by the United States Department
- of Health and Human Services.

Excluded from our audit was a review of pension segmentation.
This exclusion was in accordance with the OIG audit guide. We
were told that OIG is planning a separate audit of the Medicare
intermediaries and carriers’ pension plans for compliance with

~ the segmentation provisions of the Federal Acquisition
Regulations (FAR).

In our opinion, with the exception of the ultimate resolution
of the costs recommended for financial adjustment, the FACPs
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

- administrative costs applicable to Part "A and Part B  Health
Insurance for the Aged and Disabled Program, claimed by HCSC for
the fiscal years ended September 30, 1990, 1989, 1988 and 1987 in
accordance with the reimbursement principles of Part 31 of the

Members
American Institute of Certified Accountants
Missouri Society of Certified Accountants




FAR as contained in 48 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter
(CH) 1, interpreted and modified by the Medicare Agreements.

This report is intended solely for the use of management within
HCSC and the Department of Health and Human Services and should
not be used for any other purpose.

Dok’ @ Assocrates. P¢ .

Kansas City, Missouri
February 14, 1992

Doshi & Assgciates, P.C.



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUN

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act established the Health
Insurance for the Aged and Disabled Program (Medicare). Part A
of the program provides insurance protection against the costs of
hospital and related care. The Medical Insurance Program, Part B
- Supplementary Medical Insurance Benefits for the Aged and
Disabled - is a voluntary program that provides protection
against the cost of physicians’ services and other health
services not covered under Part A. The Medicare program is
administered at the Federal level by the Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA), an agency of the Department of Health and
Human Services.

Title XVIII provides that public or private organizations, known
as Intermediaries for Part A and Carriers for Part B, may assist
in the administration of the Medicare program. Part A
Intermediaries are nominated by provider groups. Nominations are
submitted to HCFA, and agreements are entered into with approved
Intermediaries. The Intermediaries receive funds to pay
providers for the cost of service to eligible individuals and for
the Intermediaries’ administrative costs in operating the
program. Carriers are reimbursed for all reasonable and
allowable costs incurred in administering the Part B program.

HCSC serves as a Part A-Intermediary and Part B-Carrier. Benefit
payments were made in the following amounts:

Fiscal Year Part A Part B
1990 $3,288,302,172 $1,205,212,376
1989 2,804,027,172 558,310,366
1988 2,507,888,779
1987 2,531,641,931

SCOPE OF AUDIT

our examination was performed in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards (Government Auditing
Standards) and the "Audit Guide For Review of Administrative
Costs Incurred By Medicare Intermediaries and Carriers under
Title XVIII Of The Social Security Act" (Audit instruction E-1),
dated February 25, 1991. We examined the administrative costs
claimed by HCSC for the period October 1, 1986 through September
30, 1990 to the extent that we considered necessary to determine
if amounts claimed were in accordance with applicable Federal
requirements, policies, and program instructions.

our examination included audit procedures which were designed to
achieve the following objectives:

0



SRS RTIR TR R R R e e

Determine whether HCSC has established effective
systems of internal control, accounting and reporting
for administrative costs incurred under the

program.

Ascertain whether the FACPs present fairly the costs of
program administration allowable in accordance with Part 31
of the FAR as interpreted and modified by the Medicare
Agreements.

Ascertain whether HCSC has complied with contractual and
administrative requirements governing specific items of
costs.

Identify the underlying causes of significant errors or
problems noted and make recommendations for improvements
or adjustment of costs claimed as appropriate.

our audit procedures included examination of pertinent accounting
records and supporting documentations.

Our audit excluded a review of pension segmentation. This area
was excluded in accordance with the 0IG audit guide. We were
told that OIG is planning an audit of the Medicare intermediaries
and carriers’ pension plans for compliance with the segmentation
provisions of FAR.

The audit fieldwork was performed at HCSC’s offices in Chicago,
Illinois during the period November 1991 through February 1992.



|
:
:
!
1
|
|
|

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PENSION

The HCSC overclaimed pension expenses on Medicare Part A and Part
B by a total of $467,446. The overclaimed amount resulted from:
(1) inappropriate calculation of Medicare pension costs, and (2)
unallowable interest costs related to late payments. We are
recommending a financial adjustment of $467,446.

The HCSC received an annual actuarial report covering its non-
contributory retirement plan for employees. This report provided
the HCSC with the amount of funding necessary to meet Federal
regulations. Overall funding was computed based on the
provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
(ERISA). The Medicare segmentation requirements were calculated
in accordance with the Cost Accounting Standards (CAS).

During the period covered by audit, HCSC claimed the following
pension costs:

FY Part A Part B Total
1990 $320,708 $215,773 $536,481
1989 358,762 138,824%* 497,586
1988 593,695 - 593,695
1987 564,110 564,110

Total $1,837,275 $354,597 $2,191,872

* Part B pension expenses covered the period April 1, 1989
through September 30, 1989.

Regarding the allocation of pension costs to the various lines of
business, including Medicare, the Budget Department determined
the annual and monthly amounts. Pension costs were distributed
to cost centers based on a salary dollar ratio. This procedure
identified pension costs applicable to Medicare direct salaries
and "Other." The "Other" salaries represented corporate indirect
and general and administrative salaries allocated to Medicare.

We reviewed HCSC’s allocation procedures and noted the following
conditions:

o The HCSC’s actual contributions to the pension
plan were less than the amounts stated in the annual
actuarial reports. Required funding and contributions

were:
Actuarial HCSC
Report Contribution Difference
1990 $3,817,270 $3,771,737 $45,503
1989 3,004,620 2,956,245 48,375
1988 6,826,171 6,781,427 44,744



The HCSC used the actuarial amounts for allocating
pension costs rather than the actual contributions
resulting in overstated pension costs. The HCSC is
limited to actual contributions or amounts determined
in accordance with CAS, whichever is lesser.

o The actuarial report provided the Medicare segmentation
information as required in the contract. However, the
HCSC did not use this information to determine amounts
allocable to Medicare. The HCSC’s procedures resulted
in allocating about twice the amounts to Medicare as were
identified in the segmentation schedules. The HCSC
allocated an inordinate amount of pension costs related to
the "Other" salary category.

o The Medicare Part B contract changed from a fixed price
to a cost type contract on April 1, 1989. The HCSC
had identified a $131,369 pension cost credit in 1989
applicable to Medicare Part B. However, none of the
credit was allocated to Medicare for the period April
to September 30, 1989. According to 48 CFR 31.205-35,
Medicare should receive its share of the credit. :

o The HCSC did not fund the pension plan on a quarterly
basis as required by 48 CFR 31.205-6(j) (3)(iii). Also
there were instances of late funding after year end. The
additional interest costs are unallowable.

Considering the above conditions, we calculated pension costs
related to Medicare Part A and Part B. Our calculations were
presented to HCSC in the draft report. In response to the draft
report, HCSC provided a recalculation of pension costs in
comments dated August 7, 1992 (See Appendix 1). HCSC’s
recalculation did not consider the $131,369 credit for FY 89,
Part B. However, HCSC submitted an additional response dated
September 3, 1992 (See Appendix 2). In this response HCSC
recalculated the segmentation for both Part A and Part B in 1989
and 1990, respectively. This recalculation considered the credit
adjustment for FY 89 Part B.



Regarding HCSC’s comments of September 3, 1992, we did not
evaluate the recalculation. As indicated in the Scope of Audit,
our audit excluded pension segmentation based on instruction
provided in the OIG audit guide. We did note that, the current
recalculation resulted in a significant increase in the segmented
amount for Part B in FY 90.

RECOMMENDATION:

We recommend that HCSC:

Adjust the applicable FACP by the following amounts:

Cost
Questioned

FY 90

Part A $116,815

Part B 64,021

FY 89

Part A 9,888

Part B 242,624

FY 88

Part A 32,428

FY 87

Part A 1,671
Total Adjustments $467,447

2. Provide HCFA with the detailed support for the September 3,
1992 reclaculation of segmentation. With this information HCFA
can evaluate the accuracy and equity of the recalculated
segmentation amounts.

HCSC Comment

The HCSC did not fully concur with our finding and recommended
financial adjustments. They provided a recalculation of pension
costs in comments dated August 7, 1992 that indicate an agreement
with $336,077 in overcharges for the four fiscal years. They did
not adjust for the FY 89, Part B credit.

Additional comments were provided September 3, 1992 that showed a
recalculation of segmentation amounts considering the FY 89 Part
B credit.



Auditor Respons

The finding and recommended financial adjustment, as presented
above, has been revised to show those areas where we agree with
HCSC’s recalculation of August 7, 1992. HCSC’s comments of
September 3, 1992 are provided as Appendix 2. We did not
evaluate this calculation since it involved the revision of
segmentation amounts.

INAPPROPRIATE FACP ADJUSTMENTS

Our review of accounting entries supporting FACP adjustments
showed that HCSC had overclaimed Medicare costs by a total of
$191,690. The overclaimed costs resulted from: (1) changes in
accounting methods, (2) erroneous adjusting entries, and (3) .
overaccruals. We are recommending a financial adjustment for the
$191,690.

We reviewed the manual adjustments and supporting accounting
entries made to both the Part A and Part B FACPs. This review
showed the following:

Unemployment Taxes

The HCSC had overcharged Medicare $44,025 for Federal and State
unemployment taxes during periods prior to FY 87. These
overcharges were identified by the HCSC in FY 88 but accounting
entries were not made to reduce Medicare costs claimed. Since
HCFA had finalized Medicare costs for the prior fiscal years, the
adjustment for $108,000 should have been made to the FY 88 FACP.

In October 1987, HCSC paid additional State Unemployment Taxes
for the period 1978 through 1985. An accrual had been previously
established for the payments. The accrued amount was greater than
the actual payment and the difference was credited to natural
account 6022 (Unemployment Insurance). However, HCSC prepared a
FACP adjustment for $77,743 to reverse the portion of the credit
applicable to Medicare Part A. The reversing entry was
overstated and resulted in an overcharge of $13,768.

Also, HCSC received a refund for an overpayment of 1982 Federal
Unemployment Taxes in FY 88. Again, HCSC reversed the Medicare
portions of this credit on the FY 88 FACP because the refund was
applicable to a prior year, it should not be offset against
current year costs. We do not agree with the HCSC’s position and
have questioned $30,257 relating to Part A in FY 88.

Capitalized Equipment

The HCSC expensed several items of computer equipment in FY 86
that should have been capitalized. In FY 87, HCSC made an
adjustment to the FACP to reverse the $40,156 expensed and to



capitalize the items. An analysis of the adjustment showed that
HCSC had not subtracted the amount expensed but, erroneously,
doubled the amount. As a result, Medicare Part A was overcharged
$80,312 in FY 87.

Vacation

The HCSC overclaimed vacation expenses in FY 90 by $27,807. This
overclaimed resulted from a revision in the methodology used to
calculate vacation expense accrual.

During the three fiscal years ended September 30, 1989, HCSC used
the same method to compute vacation expense accrual. The HCSC
would determine the vacation expense for the fiscal period 10/1
to 9/30 and compare to accruals for the same period. Any
differences were adjusted on the FACP.

In FY 90, HCSC revised its methodology to compute the vacation
accrual expense. The new method was to determine the difference
between the 12/31/89 and 12/31/90 corporate vacation amounts.
This difference was then multiplied by 9/12 to determine the
total for 9 months. This total amount was multiplied by the
Medicare percentage to arrive at the FACP adjustment. We do not
agree with this method. The HCSC’s calculation was for ‘only 9
months and was not representative of full fiscal year.

We recalculated the FY 90 vacation expense based on HCSC’s prior
methodology as used in FY 89. Based on this calculation, we
determined that HCSC overstated costs claimed for Medicare Part A
by $27,807 in FY 90.

Temporary Employees

The HCSC accrued $15,833 of temporary employee services expense
in FY 89. However, they did not reverse the accrual entry in FY
90, thus overstating Part A costs by $15,833 for that year. We
reviewed the HCSC’s IER adjustment worksheets to determine if the
reversing entry had been made. No entry was found. We are
questioning the overstatement.

Early Qut Retirement

The HCSC overclaimed the expense related to Early Out Retirement
in the amount of $14,850. This overclaimed resulted from
erroneous accounting entries for interest and retirement expense.

The HCSC established an early out provision to its employment
retirement plan in January 1988. This plan covered a two-year
period and HCSC set up a liability for the present value of the
future payments to be deferred over the life of the plan. The
deferment and current expense were netted into an account. Costs
recorded in this account were not allocated to Medicare through
the computerized system.



As some of the early-out recipients were Medicare employees, the
HCSC initiated a manual adjustment to the FACP. This adjustment
represented the actual payment amount in accordance with 48 CFR
31.205-6(j) (6). The actual payment to the Medicare employees
included imputed interest. For the period October 1, 1989
through December 31, 1989, the HCSC made another adjustment to
Medicare Part A. This latter adjustment resulted in a
duplication of imputed interest costs. The duplication totalled
$7,004, thus overstating costs on the FY 90 FACP for Medicare
Part A.

In addition, HCSC’s early-out retirement plan provided that
employees would receive a portion of their salary over a two-year
period. This plan became effective January 1, 1989. The expense
related to the salaries was coded in a non-Medicare cost center.
A manual adjustment was made to the FACP based on actual payments
made to retirees.

our review showed that the HCSC had charged 10 months of these
expenses in FY 89 (December 1988 through September 1989). Since
the plan was effective 1/89 there was an overcharge of 1 month as
follows:

Medicare - FY 90

A : B
Total Expense Claimed 1/89-12/90 $84,834 $103,463
Actual Payments 1/89-9/89 9/24 9/24
$31,813 $ 38,799
HCSC 35,348 43,110
Questioned Costs $_3,535 $__4,311

The HCSC had noted the overcharge on a supporting adjustment
document. They acknowledged the misallocation but indicated it
was immaterial and no adjustment would be made.

Provider Audif and Reimbursement

Each year HCSC made an FACP adjustment to Provider Audit and
Reimbursement Cost Centers for various expenses. In FY 89, HCSC
made an adjustment for $56,572. Our review of the supporting
documentation showed that the actual cost was $47,709. We have
questioned the overcharge of $8,863 ($56,572-$47,709) on the FY
89 FACP for Part A.

10



RECOMMENDATION

We recommend the HCSC adjust its FACPs by $191,690, summarized as
follows:

FY 90 FY 89 FY 87

Item Part A Part B Part A Part A Total
Unemployment

Taxes $44,025 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,025
Capitalized

Equipment - - - 80,312 80,312
Vacation 27,807 - - - 27,807
Temporary

Employees 15,833 - - - 15,833
Early-Out

Retirement 10,539 4,311 - - 14,850
Provider Audit - - 8,863 - 8,863
Total $98,204 $4,311 $8!863 $80,312 $191,690

HCSC Comment

Generally, HCSC agreed with our findings and recommendation
except for amounts we questioned related to State and Federal
Unemployment Taxes and Vacation. Additional information was
provided to support HCSC’s position.

Auditor Response

We reviewed the additional information provided by HCSC and
concur with their adjustment for State Unemployment Taxes and
Vacation. These adjustments were made in our revised
recommendation. Regarding the $30,257 in Federal Unemployment
taxes we still contend this entire amount should be cost
questioned.

According to HCSC the original debit reversal of $22,299 was
offset by a credit entry of $30,257. The latter entry resulted
in a $7,958 overstatement of Medicare costs. A further review of
FACP adjustments for FY 87 and FY 88 showed:

Medicare A
FACP Adjustment

Entry Number Explanation Amount
FY 87 - 29 Overaccrual FUI $<22,299>
FY 88 - B Add back since FUI adj. $ 25,141

was for FY 87 period and
included on FACP (FY 87)

FY 88 - N Debit 7/88 IER to $ 30,256
eliminate ‘82 credit

11



In our opinion, the FY 87 debit reversal of $22,299 was reversed
by the FY 88 credit of $25,141. The additional credit adjustment
of $30,256 resulted in an overcharge to Medicare.

Considering the revisions, we made for areas of agreement, the
total amount of cost questioned is $191,690.

COMPLEMENTARY CREDITS

Except for Part B credit in fiscal year 1989, the HCSC charged a
complementary credit rate for Part A and Part B that was
insufficient to cover the full expense of claims processing and
transfer functions. During the four fiscal years covered by
audit, the total net undercredit was $90,838. We are questioning
this amount and recommending that the HCSC update certain data
in its calculation of complementary credits.

In the prior audit report, OIG recommended that the HCSC furnish
HCFA with details concerning the calculation of its complementary
credit rates and amounts. The HCSC'’s methodology for computing
complementary rates for both Part A and Part B was provided to
HCFA in a letter dated July 20, 1990. Rates were calculated by
HCSC for fiscal years 1986 through 1989. Further, HCSC indicated
the methodology would be applied to future periods.

The HCSC had developed the following complementary rates for
claims information furnished to itself (other business lines) and
outside organizations:

FY Part A Part B *
1990 .297 .407
1989 .297 .407
1988 .372

1987 .255

* The HCSC furnished complementary claims information for Part B
to four outside organizations. Rates applied to these claims
were included in the same computation as provided in the July 20,
1990 letter to HCFA.

According to both the Intermediary and Carrier manuals, the
complementary credit rate must be sufficient to cover the full
cost of processing and transfer functions. We determined that
the rates charged by the HCSC were insufficient to cover costs of
processing and transfer on both part A and Part B.

The HCSC’s methodology for calculating complementary rates and

amounts was similar for both Part A and Part B. Further, this
methodology did not change for the periods reviewed.

12



Specifically, the HCSC identified and allocated costs from the
following cost centers:

Part A - Incoming Mail, Data Entry, Data Collection (EMC)
and Medicare A System

Part B - Incoming Mail, Data Entry, EMC, Claim Adjudica-
tion and IDPA

These costs were distributed to the complementary credit cost
pool for both type claims (part A and Part B) based on a two-step
allocation methodology:

o The first step was to compute a percentage by dividing
the total complementary claims by the total Part A or
Part B claims. This step identified the total amount
of costs related to a Medicare claim with complementary -
coverage.

o The second step was to compute a percentage by dividing
the total number of key fields extracted for complementary
information by the total number of key field on a Part A
or Part B claim. This percentage was applied to amounts
identified in step 1 to arrive at the cost of proce551ng
complementary claims information.

We reviewed the HCSC’s FY 89 rate calculation for Part A. The
results are detailed on Exhibit G and supporting schedule. Our
review showed that the HCSC’s methodology was not entirely
equitable and not all processing costs were included in the rate
calculation. Similar problems were noted in the HCSC’s
calculation of the Part B complementary rates. We performed this
review for other FYs, but the calculations are not shown in the
Exhibit because the adjustments are similar and lengthy.

Based on our review, we recalculated the following complementary
rates and credit amounts for Part A and Part B for the fiscal
years audited.

Part A HCSC Auditor
Credit Credit Amount of

FY Rate Amount Rate Amount Undercredit

1990 $.297 $ 92,108 $.50 $154,769 $ 62,661

1989 .297 69,273 .49 115,372 46,099

1988 .372 74,645 .46 92,997 18,352

1987 .255 34,503 .50 67,574 33,071
Total $270,529 $430,712 $160,183
Part B

1990 $.4255 1,922,186 $.42 1,925,996 $ 3,810

1989+%* .4065 417,333 .34 344,178 <73,155>
Total $2,339,519 $2,270,174 $<69,345>

13



* Represents the period 4/1/89 to 9/30/89. Our calculation
showed the HCSC had provided an overcredit for that period. 1In
fiscal years 1988 and 1987, the HCSC had a fixed price contract
for processing Part B claims. :

The net undercredit for the four years audited was $90,838. This
amount is questioned.
RECOMMENDATION

We recommend that HCSC adjust the FACPs for the undercredit as
follows:

Part A Part B Net
FY Amount Amount Total
1990 $ 62,661 $ 3,810 $ 66,471
1989 46,099 < 73,155> <27,056>
1988 18,352 - 18,352
1987 33,071 - 33,071
Total $160!183 <$69,345> S 90,838

Also HCSC should update its complementary credit calculation
annually. The updated information should be provided to HCFA.

HCSC Comment

HCSC concurred with the finding but noted certain errors in our
computations of complementary credit amounts for Part A (FY 90)
and Part B (FY 89) . In total, they agree that Medicare was
undercredited $90,838. Also, HCSC agreed to provide HCFA with an
annual calculation of its complementary rates.

Auditor Response

We agree with the errors noted by HCSC and the finding and
recommendation has been revised.

OUTDATED STATISTICS

In the prior audit report covering the two fiscal years ended
September 30, 1986, the auditor questioned costs related to
outdated allocation statistics. To resolve this finding HCSC
recalculated the FY 85 and FY 86 costs based on a methodology
approved by HCFA. Our review showed the HCSC updated the
statistical data again in January 1988. However, for the 15-
month period October 1, 1986 through December 31, 1987, the HCSC
used outdated statistics or an erroneous methodology to allocate
costs to Medicare. We requested HCSC to recalculate the costs
for the 15-month period using the methodology applied in
resolving the prior audit finding. Based on HCSC’s

14



recalculation, we are recommending a financial adjustment to Part
A totaling $262,594. ‘

The five cost centers noted in the prior audit report where
outdated statistics were used follow:

Cost Center

170 Legal Expenses

480 Director Financial Actuarial Systems
484 Director-Administrative

630 Records Management

533 I.S. Chargeback - Financial Actuarial

We noted that the HCSC had not used the HCFA approved methodology
for allocating costs to Medicare during the 15-month period
October 1986 through December 1987. Instead they used the
outdated methods questioned in the prior audit.

We reviewed the methodology approved by HCFA for allocating FY 85
and FY 86 costs. Except for the methodology used for cost center
533, we agreed with the allocation procedures applied to the
other four cost centers. We requested the HCSC to recalculate
the amounts for the four cost centers resulting in the following:

Part A
10/1/86 to 9/30/87
Costs .
Cost Center Claimed Recalculated Questioned
170 $113,497 $43,320 $ 70,177
480 28,830 - 28,830
480 26,761 - 26,761
630 90,008 37,300 52,708
Total $2591096 $80!620 $178‘476
Part A
10/1/87 to 12/31/87
Costs .
Cost Center Claimed Recalculated Questioned
170 $29,758 $12,110 $17,648
480 10,000 - 10,000
480 9,829 - 9,829
630 19,216 8,595 10,621
Total $68!803 $20,705 $48l098

Regarding the methodology related to cost center 533, we compared
HCSC’s percentages developed for fiscal year 1987 to the January

1988 revised and updated calculation.
difference.

15

There was a significant



CC~533 Allocation

_Part A Percentage
FY 87 8.65%
FY 88 .95%
Difference 7.70%

The HCSC'’s FY 87 percentage was based on 1987 allocation
statistics calculated in accordance with the methodology
recommended in the prior audit. An adjustment was made to
eliminate cost center 533 costs applicable to Part B from the
Part A amount claimed. However, the HCSC had included some
unallowable costs in the calculation of the FY 87 percentage.

The HCSC recognized that unallowable costs were in the FY 87
percentage and eliminated these costs in calculating the January
1988 percentage. We concluded the FY 88 percentages should be
applied to the prior period. Application of this percentage to
cost center 533 costs for the 15-month period resulted in the
following:

FY 87 FY 88
10/1/86 to 9/30/87 10/1/87 to 12/31/87
Costs $2,865,838 $417,002
1/88 Percent .0095 .0095
Part A Amount $ 27,225 $ 3,962
Amount Claimed 60,166 7.041
Questioned Costs S 32,941 $_.3,079

RECOMMENDATION

We recommend the HCSC make the appropriate financial adjustment
to Part A as follows:

Total
Cost Center FY 88 FY 87 Costs Questioned

170 $17,648 s 70,177 S 87,825
480 10,000 28,830 38,830
484 9,829 26,761 36,590
630 10,621 52,708 63,329
533 3,079 32,941 36,020

$51,177 $211,417 $262‘594

HCSC Comment

HCSC concurs with the recommended financial adjustment. Further,
they indicate that internal control procedure have been
strengthen to assure that allocation statistics are updated on a
timely basis. -

16



MISCELLANEOUS UNALLOWABLE COSTS

The HCSC had allocated a total of $55,758 in miscellaneous
unallowable costs to Medicare. Included in the unallowable costs
were entertainment, liquor, contributions and advertising. Each
of these costs are specifically unallowable according to FAR.

Entertainment and Liquor

Once a year HCSC held a two-day conference for managers and
certain executives which was referred to as "MOMs". Generally,
these meetings were held at prominent hotels in the Chlcago area.
Also, HCSC held a number of luncheons and conferences in Chicago
and other locations. Costs related to these activities were
charged to certain corporate cost centers and allocated to all
lines of business including Medicare.

We reviewed the invoices related to the annual meetings, selected
conferences and luncheons. Included in the amounts allocated to
Medicare were entertainment, liquor, gift certificates, etc.
Entertainment and liquor costs are unallocable in accordance with
48 CFR 31.205-14 and 48 CFR 31.205-51, respectively.

The unallowable amounts noted for the period audited were as
follows:

Total

FY 90 FY 89 FY 87 Costs Questioned
Part A $4,840 $3,175 $577 $ 8,592
Part B 6,837 - = 6,837
Total $11!677 $3‘175 $§ll $15,429

Contributions and Advertising

The HCSC had allocated unallowable contributions and advertising
costs to Medicare during each of the fiscal years audited. This
same finding was reported in the prior audit covering FY 86 and
FY 85. According to HCSC officials, an adjustment was made in FY
90 to eliminate unallowable costs from the FACP. Our review
showed that the HCSC’s adjustments did not eliminate all of the
unallowable amounts. Also there were like costs claimed in the
other fiscal years.

According to 48 CFR 31.205-8, contributions and donations are
unallowable. The HCSC had allocated the following amounts to
Medicare.

FY 90 FY 89 FY 88 Total
Part A $ 7,326 $3,480 18 $10,824
Part B 10,201 3,786 i 13,987
Total $17,527 $7,266 $18 $24,811

17



Regarding advertising, we found that the HCSC identified such
costs in three separate accounts - Recruitment, Corporate and
Public Relations. Based on the provisions of 48 CFR 31.205-1, we
concluded that the recruitment costs were acceptable. Amounts
claimed for Corporate and Public Relations are considered
unallowable. These amounts are as follows:

FY 90 FY 89 FY 88 FY 87 Total
Part A $7,842 $4,166 $251 $219 $12,478
Part B , 155 885 - - 3,040
Total $9,997 $5,051 $251 $219 $15,518

HCSC representative agreed that the costs we identified were
unallowable. :

RECOMMENDATION

We recommend that the HCSC make the appropriate financial
adjustments, as follows:

Total
Entertainment Contributions Advertising Costs
FY 90 '
Part A $ 4,840 $ 7,326 S 7,842 $20,008
Part B 6,837 10,201 2,155 $19,193
FY 89
Part A $ 3,175 $ 3,480 $ 4,166 $10,821
Part B - 3,786 885 4,671
FY 88
Part A S - S 18 S 251 S 269
FY 87
Part A S 577 S - S 219 S 796
Total
Costs
Questioned $15,429 $24!811 315‘518 $55‘758

HCSC Comment

HCSC concurs with the recommended financial adjustment. Also,
they indicate that internal control procedure are currently in
place to identify and eliminate unallowable costs from allocation
to Medicare.

18



DEFERRED COMPENSATION

A total of $29,180 in unallowable interest costs was claimed
during the period of audit. The amount represented interest on
board of directors and corporate officials deferred compensation.
We have recommended a financial adjustment for the unallowable
costs.

Two of HCSC’s deferred compensation plans were for the Board of
Directors and for Officers and Managers. These were voluntary
plans and the corporation made no contributions. However, the
corporation did pay interest on the deferred amounts when the
board member or corporate official elected to withdraw their
compensation.

Specifics relating to these plans are:

o Board members received a quarterly retainer and a fee for
each meeting. Each member can elect to defer the compen-
sation or receive quarterly payments. If they elect to
defer compensation, the corporation will pay interest on
amounts deferred when the board member retires/leaves.

o Officers and Managers can elect to defer a portion of
their salaries until they retire or leave the corporation.
The corporation will pay interest on the deferred amounts.

Regarding interest costs related to the deferred compensation
plans, such amounts are unallowable. Basically these plans are
agreements to defer compensation earned by individuals until they
retire. At that time, the corporation agrees to pay the
individual his/her deferred amounts plus interest. 1In our
opinion, this arrangement is a loan by the individual to the
corporation. 1In turn, the corporation is paying a stated
interest rate for use of the funds. Interest costs of this
nature are unallowable per 48 CFR 31.205.20:

...Interest on borrowings (however represented), bond discounts,
cost of financing and refinancing capital ...
are unallowable ....

We have questioned a total of $29,180 in interest costs related
to deferred compensation. Included in this amount was interest

costs of $27,435 and $1,745 for the Board of Directors and

Officers and Managers, respectively.

19



RECOMMENDATION

We recommend the HCSC make the appropriate adjustments, as
follows:

Deferred Compensation

FY 90

Part A $ 6,778
Part B 9,915
FY 895 '

Part A $ 3,975
Part B 3,451
FY 88

Part A $ 2,433
FY 87

Part A $_ 2,628
Total Questioned Costs $29,180

HCSC Comment

HCSC concurs with the recommended financial adjustment. Also,
they indicate that internal control procedures are currently in
place to identify and eliminate interest charges from Medicare.

INTEREST EXPENSE ON CAPITAL LEASES

The HCSC charged Medicare a total of $24,382 in interest expense
on capital leases in FY 89 and FY 87. According to 48 CFR
31.205.20, interest expense of this nature is an unallowable cost
for Federal reimbursement. It should be noted that a similar
finding was reported in the prior audit report. We are
questioning the $24,382.

Interest costs related to leased/owned property were accumulated
in Natural Account 6708. These costs were allocated to Medicare
in FY 89 and FY 87. However, the HCSC manually eliminated such
costs from Medicare in FY 90 and FY 88.

20



The interest expenses charged to Medicare included the following:

FY 89 FY 87
Item Part A Part B Part A Total
CC-449 Computer Mainframes $ - $ - $17,376 $17,376
CC-446 Tape Drive Equipment 69 6 261 336
CC-445 Disk Equipment 874 84 5,712 6,670
Total $943 $90 $23,349 $24,382
RECOMMENDATION
We recommend that HCSC make the appropriate financial adjustments
as follows:
FY 89 FY 87
Item Part A Part B Part A Total
Interest Expense $943 $390 $23,349 $24,382

HCSC Comment

HCSC concurs with the recommended financial adjustment. Also,
they indicate that internal control procedures are currently in
place to identify and eliminate interest charges from Medicare.

21



Accountants and Management Consultants
Kant D. Dosfii, C.P.A. 4520 Madison, Suite 105 Managers:
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

James R. Gray, C.P.A. Gerald E. Black
Mary M. Duff, C.P.A. Phone (816) 756-3020 William J. Anderson
- Fax (816) 756-3021

COMMENTS ON EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

We have audited the Medicare Part A and Part B Statement of
Administrative Costs of HCSC for the fiscal years ended September
30, 1990, 1989, 1988 and 1987 and have issued our report thereon
dated February 22, 1992.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
governmental auditing standards. In planning and performing our
audit of HCSC, we considered its internal control structure in

f order to determlne our auditing procedures for the purpose of

i expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to

provide assurance on the internal control structure.

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the
significant internal control structure, policies and procedures
in the following categories:

-Property and Equipment

-Cash Receipts

-Cash Disbursements

-Purchasing and Receiving

-Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses
-Payroll

For all of the control categories listed above, we obtained an
understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures
and whether they have been placed in operation. We also
assessed control risk.

- our consideration of the internal control structure would not
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control
structure that might be material weaknesses under standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants. A material weakness is a condition in which the
design or operation of a specific internal control structure
element does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that
errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material to the
financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected
within a timely period by employees in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions. However, we noted no
matters involving the internal control structure and its
- operations that we consider to be material weaknesses as defined
above.

Members
- American Institute of Certified Publlic Accountants
Missouri Society of Certified Public Accountants




The management of HCSC is responsible for establishing and
maintaining a system of internal accounting control. In
fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgements by
management are required to assess the expected benefits and
related costs of control procedures. The objectives of a system
are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute,
assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from
unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are
executed in accordance with management’s authorization and
recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Because of inherent limitations in any system of internal
accounting control, errors or irregularities may nevertheless
occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of
the system to future periods is subject to the risk that
procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions
or that the degree of compliance with the procedures may
deteriorate.

This report is intended solely for the use of management of HCSC
and the Department of Health and Human Services in regard to
their agreement to administer the Medicare program and should not
be used for any other purpose.

Dovki @Associates. F .C.

Kansas City, Missouri
February 14, 1992

Doshi & Assozc%ates. P.C.



Doshi & Associates, P.C.

Accountants and Management Consultants

Kansas City, Missouri 64111

James R. Gray, C.P.A. Gerald E. Black
Mary M. Duff, C.P.A. Pfone (816) 756-3020 Wilfiam J. Anderson
Fax (816) 756-3021

COMMENTS ON COMPLIANCE WITH PERTINENT REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

We have audited the "Final Administrative Cost Proposals" (FACPs)
of HCSC for the fiscal years ended September 30, 1990, 1989, 1988

and 1987, and have issued our report thereon dated February 14,
1992.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
governmental auditing standards (Government Auditing Standards)
and the "Audit Guide for the Review of Administrative Costs
incurred by Medicare Intermediaries and Carriers Under Title
XVIII of the Social Security Act”" (Audit Instruction E-1), dated
February 25, 1991. These standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, grants, and binding
policies and procedures applicable to HCSC is the responsibility
of HCSC’s management. As part of our audit, we performed tests
of HCSC’s compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, grants, and binding policies and
procedures. However, it should be noted that we performed those
test of compliance as part of obtaining reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement; our objective was not to provide an opinion on
compliance with such provisions.

Our testing of transactions and records selected from Federal
programs disclosed instances of noncompliance with those laws and
regulations. All instances of noncompliance that we found and
the programs to which they relate are identified in the Findings
and Recommendations Section of this report.

Except as described above, the results of our tests indicate that
with respect to items tested, HCSC complied, in all material
respects, with the provisions referred to in the third paragraph
of this report. With respect to items not tested, nothing came
to our attention that caused us to believe that HCSC had not
complied, in all material respects, with those provisions.

This report is intended solely for the use of management of HCSC
and the Department of Health and Human Services in regard to
their agreement to administer the Medicare program and should not
be used for any other purpose.

Dok’ @ Asseciales. C .
Kansas City Missouri
February 14, 1992

Members
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Missouri Society of Certified Public Accountants



OTHER MATTERS

Complementary Credits for Prior Periods

HCFA indicated in their closing argument on the prior audit
finding that the current audit would cover the HCSC'’s proposed
complementary credit for May 1986 through September 30, 1986.
Our audit of the proposed complementary credits for the five-
month period disclosed an undercredit of $14,036. This
undercredit was computed in the same manner as we used to
recalculate the complementary credit for the current periocd.
(See the Complementary credit finding.)

We are providing this information to HCFA for final
resolution.

Interim Expenditure Reports

The audit guide issued by the Department of Health and Human
Services requested that comments be included in the audit
report concerning the accuracy of the HCSC’s interim
expenditure reports (IERs).

In order to determine the accuracy of these reports, we
performed various tests for clerical accuracy and reliability
of allocation methods and examined supporting cost reports
which verified actual costs as reported on the IERs chosen for
test work.

Based on the results of the work performed, it appears that
the IERs are materially accurate.

25



HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION

Exhibit A

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL
AND THE AUDITORS RECOMMENDATIONS - PART A

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

Operation

Bills Payment

Recons & Hearings

Medicare Secondary Payer
Medical Rev. & Util. Review
Provider Desk Review
Provider Field Audits
Provider Settlements
Provider Reimbursements
Productivity Investments
Other

Total FACP Costs Claimed

Recommended Adjustments:

Pension Expense

Inappropriate FACP Adjustments

Complementary Credit

Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs

Deferred Compensation
Total Costs Questioned

Total Costs Recommended For Acceptance

1990

Administrative
Costs

$ 6,763,298
274,544
1,621,191
1,897,096
2,039,868
1,814,716
879,751
1,400,607
87,930

0

16,779,001

$ 116,815
98,204
62,661
20,008

6,778

$__ 304,466

$16,474,535

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendations" section of this report.

26



HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL

Exhibit B

AND THE AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS - PART B
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

Operation

Claims Payment

1990

Administrative

Reviews and Hearings
Beneficiary/Physician Inquiry
Professional Relations

Medical Review & Utilization Review
Medicare Secondary Payer
Participating Physician
Productivity Investments

Other
Other
Other

Total FACP Costs Claimed
Common Working File - Host *
Adjusted FACP Costs Claimed

Recommended Adjustments:

Pension Expense

Inappropriate FACP Adjustments
Complementary Credit

Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs
Deferred Compensation

Total Costs Questioned

Total Costs Recommended for Acceptance

Costs

$17,425,324
2,911,288
2,882,254
312,323
4,832,046
732,442
799,842
3,221,391

0

155, 600

0
33,272,510
< 1,204,137>
$32,068,373

$ 64,021
4,311
3,810
19,193
9,915

$ 101,250
$31,967,123

*The HCSC incurred costs in FY 90 to install the CWF-Host
system. They anticipated expending approximately $3,000,000

and asked HCFA to reimburse $1,711,600.
HCSC to report the entire cost of the project as

HCFA directed the

Productivity Investments. Further, HCFA indicated the overage
of $1,204,137 would be excluded prior to the CPEP review.
The HCSC did not withdraw the $1,204,137 from the Letter
We are reducing the FACP-Costs claimed by this

of Credit.
amount.

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendation" section of this report.

27



Exhibit C

* HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL
AND THE AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS - PART A
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

Administrative
Operation Costs
; Bills Payment $ 5,720,032
: Recons & Hearings 499,145
N Medicare Secondary Payer 1,525,295
| Medical Rev. & Util. Review 3,078,370
2 Provider Desk Review 942,785
| Provider Field Audits 2,909,114
: Provider Settlements 628,306
: Provider Reimbursements 1,445,440
- Productivity Investments 173,962
Other 0
Total FACP Costs Claimed 16,922,449
Complementary Credit =* <__ - 69,273>
Adjusted FACP Costs Claimed 16,853,176
Recommended Adjustments:
Pension Expense $ 9,888
Inappropriate FACP Adjustments 8,863
Complementary Credit 46,099
- Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs 10,821
Deferred Compensation 3,975
Interest Expense Capital Leases 943
Total Costs Questioned 80,589
Total Costs Recommended For Acceptance $16,772,587

* The HCSC did not finalize their complementary credit
proposal until 1990. At that time they submitted a check
to HCFA to cover the amount owed. The FACP had not been
adjusted by the HCSC to reflect the payment. We have
reduced the FACP costs claimed.

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendation" section of the report.

28




HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL
AND THE AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS - PART B

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

Operation

Claims Payment

Reviews and Hearings
Beneficiary/Physician Inquiry
Professional Relations
Medical Review & Utilization Review
Medicare Secondary Payer
Participating Physician
Productivity Investments
Other

Other

Other

FACP Costs Claimed
Complementary Credit
Adjusted FACP Cost Claimed

Recommended Adjustments:

Pension Expense

Complementary Credit
Miscellaneous Unallowable
Deferred Compensation

Interest Expense Capital Leases
Total Costs Questioned

Total Costs Recommended For Acceptance

Exhibit D

1989

Administrative

$ 8,
1,
1,

2,

Costs

351,826
635,166
456,791
407,024
409,209
372,480
353,007
503,399
653,909
147,000

0

16,

<

289,811
750,397>

15,

539,414

242,624

73,155>
4,671
3,451
90

177,681

$15,361,733

* The HCSC did not finalize their complementary credit
proposal until 1990. At that time they submitted a check

to HCFA to cover the amount owed.

adjusted by the HCSC to reflect the payment.

reduced the FACP costs claimed.

The FACP had not been

We have

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendation" section of the report.

29



Exhibit E

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL
AND THE AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS - PART A
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1988

Administrative
Operation Costs
Bills Payment $ 5,512,441
Recons & Hearings 584,089
_ Medicare Secondary Payer 1,344,156
Medical Rev. & Util. Review 2,483,719
Provider Desk Review 1,077,579
Provider Field Audits 1,969,113
; Provider Settlements 992,087
| Provider Reimbursements 1,499,162
o Productivity Investments 313,769
| Other 83,366
| Total FACP Costs Claimed 15,859,481
: Complementary Credit < 74,645>
| Adjusted FACP Costs Claimed 15,784,836
', .
E - Recommended Adjustments:
| Pension Expense $ 32,428
: Inappropriate FACP Adjustments 80,312
Complementary Credit 18,352
- Outdated Statistics 51,177
Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs 269
Deferred Compensation 2,433
Total Costs Questioned 184,971
Total Cost Recommended For Acceptance $15,599,865

* The HCSC did not finalize their complementary credit
proposal until 1990. At that time they submitted a check
to HCFA to cover the amount owed. The FACP had not been
adjusted by the HCSC to reflect the payment. We have
reduced the FACP costs claimed.

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendation" section of the report.

30




HEALTH

Exhibit F

CARE SERVICE CORPORATION

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST PROPOSAL
AND THE AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS - PART A
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1987

Operation

Bills Payment

Recons & Hearings
Medicare Secondary Payer
Medical Rev. & Util. Review
Provider Desk Review
Provider Field Audits
Provider Settlements
Provider Reimbursements
Productivity Investments
Other

Other

Total FACP Costs Claimed
Complementary Credit
Adjusted FACP Cost Claimed

Recommended Adjustments:
Pension Expense

Complementary Credit
Outdated Statistics

Miscellaneous Unallowable Costs

Deferred Compensation

Interest Expense Capital Leases

Total Costs Questioned

Total Costs Recommended For Acceptance

Administrative
Costs

$ 5,144,955
286,126
1,092,054
1,685,692
1,053,345
2,138,382
654,156
1,479,419
735,065
72,886
115,735

14,457,815
< 34,503>
14,423,312

$ 1,671
33,071
211,417

796

2,628
23,349

$__ 272,932

$14,150,380

* The HCSC did not finalize their complementary credit
proposal until 1990. At that time they submitted a check

to HCFA to cover the amount owed.

The FACP had not been

adjusted by the HCSC to reflect the payment. We have

reduced the FACP costs claimed.

Note: Explanation of each adjustment is provided in the
"Findings and Recommendation" section of the report.

31



Exhibit G

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY CREDIT CALCULATION
AND AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 1989

32

HCSC Auditor Schedule

Cost Center Costs Adjustments Difference Reference
Incoming Mail $ 511 $ 3,231 $ 2,720 G-1
DPata Entry 9,349 14,342 4,993 G-2
Data Collection

(EMC) 1,285 15,883 14,598 G-3

. Medicare A

Systems 58,128 - <58,128> G-3
Professional

Relations - 10,167 10,167 G-4
Line I Operations

(CC287) - 48,761 48,761 G-4
Line I Operations

(CC285) - 22,988 22,988 G-4
Complementary $69,273 $115,372 $46,099

Credit
Claim Count 233,241 233,241
Total Complementary
Claims Rate 297 49



Schedule G-1

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY CREDIT CALCULATION
AND AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 1989

- Incoming HCSC'’s Auditor Ref.
Cost Center - 621 Mail Costs Adjust. Difference Note
December 1988, YTD $3,474,350
x(1)92/366
$ 873,334
December 1989, YTD $2,870,436
x(2)273/365
2,146,929
$3,020,263 (1)
- Less: Postage $1,314,611 (1)
$1,705,652
Incoming Med A Mail
Allocation % X .0045 (2)
Med A Incoming Mail
Allocation $(1) 7,675 $7,675 (3)
Crossover % . 0666 .4211 (3)
Incoming Mail
Crossover Cost $ 511 $3,231 $2,720 Ex. G
- Note:

(1)

(2)

(3)

We verified these amounts and supporting computations.
No exceptions were noted.

We concur with the computation of the .0045 allocation
percentage. This rate represents the percent of Part A
complementary claims received in the incoming mail room
to the total claims received for all lines of business.
Application of the .0045 to total mail room costs
provides the amount applicable to Medicare A cross-
over claims. We concur with this calculation.

We do not concur with the application of the .0666 cross-
over percent. This action results in a duplication of
the calculation in Note (2). In Note (2) the HCSC
identified costs related to Medicare A crossover claims.
the next step should be to identify the costs related to
extracting complementary coverage information. We used
the HCSC’s developed key field percentage .4211 to
identify the specific costs for extracting the comple-
mentary claim information.

33



Schedule G-2

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY CREDIT CALCULATION
AND AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 1989

Data HCSC'’s Auditor Ref.
Cost Center Entry Costs Adjust. Difference Note
303 $215,866 S $ -
304 (Part A Only) (1)117,482
333,348 511,394 (1)
Crossover % . 0666 . 0666 (2)

$ 22,201 $ 34,059
L4211 .4211 (2)
$__9,349 $_14,342 $4,993 Ex. G

Cost_Center
303 (Part A Only) $120,393

Less: Temporary
Agency $__ 2,911
$117,482
Note:

(1)

(2)

The HCSC did not include all data entry costs in their
calculation. oOnly data entry costs from the Marion/Mattoon
facilities were included. The data entry costs were excluded
from the Chicago facility. We recalculated the data entry
costs by including all facilities. The amount we identified
was taken from the HCSC’s FY 89 Medicare A IER report

after adjustments.

IER Adjusted Amount $648,155
Line 1 EDP % 78.9
Data Entry Costs $511,394

The crossover claims and Key Field percentages are accepted.

34



Schedule G-3

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY CREDIT CALCULATION
AND AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 1989

Electronic Mail Claims (EMC)

and Systems Costs

HCSC’s Auditor’s Reference
EMC Costs Adjustments Difference Note
Computer Usage (1) $938,997 $566,330 (1)
Data Collection % .0488 -
S 45,823 $566,330
Crossover % .0666 .0666
$ 3,052 $ 37,718
Key Field % . 4211 . 4211
EMC Crossover Costs $_ 1,285 $_15,883 $14,598 Exhibit G
SYSTEMS
Computer Usage  (2) $938,997 -
Med A System % .9295 -
$872,798 -
Crossover % .0666 -
Med A Systems
Crossover Costs $_58,128 - <$58,128>
Note:

(1) The HCSC used only computer usage costs and did not include

system and programmers costs.

(2) The HCSC used costs before adjustments for non-claim
processing projects. To arrive at processing costs, the
HCSC developed the data collection percent and the
Medicare A system percent from computer usage reports.
We recalculated the computer usage costs by using the
HCSC FY 89 Medicare A IER report after adjustments
less printer costs. We used the same report for system

and programmers costs.

Computer

Usage
IER Adjusted Amount $ 252,865

Printing Costs <148,628>
104,237
Line 1 EDP % X 78.9%

$ _82,243

35

System/

Programming
$613,545

613,545
78.9
$484,087 $566,330



Schedule G-4

) HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY CREDIT CALCULATION
AND AUDITOR’S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 1989

HCSC'’s Auditor Reference
Cost Center Costs Adjustments Note
Professional Relations 0 $10,167 (1)
Line I CC287 0 48,761 (2)
Line I CC285 0 22,988 (2)
Total $81‘916 Exhibit G

Note:

(1) The HCSC did not include Professional Relations
costs relating to on-site visits for EMC transmission
software training and technical assistance in
transmitting claims. We believe these costs are
necessary in the processing of EMC claims. We
recalculated the Professional Relations costs as

follows:
Line I IER Amount $362,510
Crossover Rates .0666
Part A - Crossover Amount 24,143
Key Field % .4211
Professional Relations Crossover $10,167

(2) The HCSC did not include costs related to the Bill
Review costs centers (287 & 285). According to the
HCSC, the efforts of Bill Review staff were
primarily focused on SNF, HHA, Hospice and inquiry
activities. We recalculated costs, excluding SNF,
HHA, Hospice claims from the claims ratio share and
the inquiry costs.

36



HCSC’s Comments



Blue Cross D
Blue Shield vév Appendix 1
of lllinois . A

233 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60601-56855
312/938-6000

August 7, 1992

Mr. William J. Anderson
Doshi and Associates P.C.
4520 Madison - Suite 105
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Health Care Service Corporation’s response to your firm’s draft report for the
audit of Administrative Costs for the fiscal years ended September 30, 1990, 1988,

1988 and 1987 is enclosed.

In situations where we do not agree with your findings, we have attached the
appropriate supporting workpapers.

If there are any questions or if additional information is required, please advise.
Very truly yours,

-’W/k///%//g *7//{V

Richard J. Giba .~
Internal Audit/Controls Consultant

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Frank Polasek
Ms. Judith Stec

Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company
(Blue Cross and Blue Shield of lllinois)



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCSC Response
August 7, 1992

We have reviewed the Medicare Part A and Part B draft audit report
dated June 8, 1992 for administrative costs incurred for the period
October 1, 1986 through September 30, 1990. Our response and
comments are provided below for your consideration.

PENSION

o]

HCSC did use the actuarial amounts for allocating pension
rather than the actual contributions. Medicare’s fiscal year
end is 9/30. The actual pension contribution is not known
until after the calendar year end. In preparing the FACP’s
for Medicare, we use the best information available at that
time. The differences are immaterial especially when only a
piece of this is allocated to Medicare.

The Medicare segmentation information included in the
Actuarial report only identified the direct allocations. HCSC
needed to determine a total allocation which would include
direct, indirect and overheads.

HCSC’s actuarial report did identify a $131,369 credit for
Medicare B in FY‘89. In determining the contribution, the
actuarial report used zero. 2Zero is the appropriate value.
The Medicare B allowable contribution was limited by the OBRA
full funding limitation. A full funding limitation cannot, by
definition, be less than zero. We allowed it to be negative
for Medicare B in the report because otherwise the plan total
would not have equalled the sum of the companies. The
negative value does not represent a return of contributions to
HCSC, it merely indicates how long the new funding limit was
expected to delay contributions. However, the actuarial
report did adjust the calculation of the indirect contribution
for 1989. The total indirect contribution was overstated in
the report because of the negative value shown for Medicare B.

If we followed the recommendation in the draft report and
applied the credit for FY‘'89, the Medicare B segment assets
would have been lower in FY‘'90. Thus, the pension costs for
FY‘'90-92 would be higher than indicated in the annual
actuarial report. 1In order to attain the calculated asset
value in the following years, additional Medicare B funding
would be necessary.

We still contend that the contribution for FY‘89 is zero.
HCSC also notes that the audit report references 48 CFR

31.205-5. This reference deals with civil defense. The
correct reference is 48 CFR 31.201-5.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCS8C Response
August 7, 1992

HCSC did make some quarterly pension contributions and some of
the quarterly contributions are allocated to Medicare units
automatically through the actuarial calculation procedures.
In theory the Medicare pension calculations could be re-done
using a higher 1level of detail assigning each quarterly
payment first to satisfy Medicare requirements. From a
practical point of view, however, there are reasons why this
is not done. The marginal increase in accuracy from making
adjustments of this type would not outweigh the additional
cost for performing the actuarial valuation. Using the same
line of reasoning, Medicare contributions are calculated as if
they are made at the end of each quarter instead of 30 days
after the end of each quarter (which would yield slightly
higher Medicare allowable pension costs).

We recalculated the pension costs related to Medicare Part A
and Part B. The calculations differ from the draft report in
a few respects.

First, a slightly different method to adjust the indirect
contributions to quarterly payment was used. Basically, they
were adjusted based on the factor for a one year annuity paid
in four installments at the end of each quarter. This had a
small effect on the allowable interest portion of the
contributions.

Second, the allocations of indirect expense using consistent
salary information was completed. The draft report used the
earnings information available in the actuarial reports and in
HCSC’s statements to HCFA. The earnings shown 1in the
actuarial report are based on the prior year’s actual salary
and the January 1 pay rate. The amounts shown in HCSC’s
statements are actual salaries for the period. Since these
are not consistent measures for a year’s salaries, using both
in an allocation procedure distorts the results. We used the
actual salary information to adjust the indirect cost
allocations.

Third, the 1987 direct and indirect contributions were
recalculated based on information that was not available at
the time of the draft report. Our practice at that time, as
permitted by the contract, was to allocate pension expense in
proportion to salaries, so we determined a 1987 direct expense
equal to the total plan contribution (adjusted to quarterly
payments) times the Medicare A salaries divided by total HCSC
salaries. We then calculated the indirect 1987 expense in the
same manner as was used for later years.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCS8C Response
August 7, 1992

Finally, we used zero as the 1989 Medicare B contribution
rather than the $(131,369) that appeared in the actuarial
report and that the auditor used. In total the calculations
indicate that HCSC overcharged HCFA by $336,077 rather than
$641,782. We have attached the calculation to support this.
See Exhibits A and B.

INAPPROPRIATE FACP ADJUSTMENTS

Unemployment Taxes

HCSC disputes the FY'88 Medicare A State Unemployment Tax finding
of $77,743 and the FY'88 Federal Unemployment Tax finding of
$30,257. It should be noted that in both instances, HCSC acted in
accordance with 48 CFR 31.201-5.

HCSC accrued a liability for State Unemployment Taxes for the
period 1978 through 1985. In FY‘87, a FACP adjustment was made to
reverse the over accrued amount. This adjustment reduced the
charge to Medicare by $63,975. The reversal of the credit in FY‘88
is proper, since the corresponding debit was reversed. However,
the amount of the reversal was overstated. As such, Medicare
should receive a credit of $13,768; the difference between the
original debit reversal of $63,975 and the subsequent credit
reversal of $77,743. See Exhibits C, E and F for supporting
documentation.

The same logic holds for treatment of Federal Unemployment Taxes.
Again, HCSC reversed the Medicare portion of an accrual in FY'87 in
the amount of $22,299. As such, Medicare should receive a credit
of $7,958, the difference between the original debit reversal of
$22,299 and the subsequent credit reversal of $30,257. See
Exhibits D, E and F for supporting documentation.

Due to time constraints, these findings were not discussed in
detail with the auditor prior to the on-site exit conference.

The Summary of Recommendations for this section lists the finding
under FY'90. It should be noted that the finding is really a FY'88
item. In addition, HCSC notes a discrepancy on the FAR reference
in the draft audit report. The audit report references 48 CFR
31.205-5. The correct reference is 48 CFR 31.201-5, as noted
above.

Capitalized Equipment

HCSC does not dispute this finding. It should be noted that HCSC
continues to strengthen its internal controls to assure that
accurate, equitable and appropriate FACP adjustments are made.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCS8C Response
August 7, 1992

Vacation

HCSC concurs that a FY'90 Medicare A Vacation finding is
appropriate. However, we disagree with both the amount and its
source. HCSC did not revise the methodology used to compute the
vacation expense accrual. The FACP adjustment results from a
calculation error, not a change in allocation methodology.

HCSC reviewed the FACP adjustment #N (vacation accrual) for
Medicare A fiscal year ending September 30, 1990. This adjustment
was made in order to reduce the amount of accrued vacation expense
allocated to Medicare A through the Cost Reporting System (CRS) for
FY'90. HCSC reviews and refines major accounting estimates, such
as the vacation accrual, prior to the close of each calendar year.
Since the Medicare fiscal year-end precedes the corporate year-end,
any adjustment which materially affects the fiscal year period is
reflected as a FACP adjustment.

When HCSC calculated the FACP adjustment for Medicare A accrued
vacation expense for FY'90, we included nine months in the
calculation. HCSC recalculated the adjustment based on the
auditor’s recommendation for the full fiscal year and is proposing
a credit to Medicare A expenses of $27,807. (See Exhibit G.) The
auditors proposed an adjustment of $33,398. HCSC is unable to
resolve the discrepancy in the calculations because we have not
received copies of the auditors’ workpapers.

emporary Emplovees

HCSC does not dispute this finding. It should be noted that HCSC
continues to strengthen its internal controls to assure that
accurate, equitable and appropriate FACP adjustments are made.

Early Out Retirement

HCSC does not dispute this finding. It should be noted that HCSC
continues to strengthen its internal controls to assure that
accurate, equitable and appropriate FACP adjustments are made.

Provider Audjit and Reimbursement

HCSC does not dispute this finding. It should be noted that HCSC
continues to strengthen its internal controls to assure that
accurate, equitable and appropriate FACP adjustments are made.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCSC Response
August 7, 1992

SUMMARY - INAPPROPRIATE FACP ADJUSTMENTS

The auditors recommend that adjustments of $261,256 be made to the
FACP’s.

HCSC recommends the following revisions, totalling $91,865, to
those adjustments.

Auditor’s HCSC Net FACP
Item Adjustment Revisions Adjustment
Unemployment
Taxes $108,000 < 86,274> 21,726
Capitalized
Equipment 80,312 -0~ 80,312
Vacation 33,398 < 5,591> 27,807
Temporary
Employees 15,833 -0~ 15,833
Early-Out
Retirement 14,850 -0- 14,850
Provider :
Audit 8,863 -0- 8,863
TOTAL $261,256 < 91,865> $169,391

COMPLEMENTARY CREDITS

Part A

HCSC disagrees with the auditor’s FY‘90 Medicare A undercredit
finding of $70,692. The Incoming Mail cost computation prepared by
the auditor fails to properly match Postage costs with the correct
Days Ratio. The nine month ratio (273/365) was applied to October,
1989 - December 1989 costs while the three month ratio (92/365) was
applied to the January, 1990 - September, 1990 costs. In addition,
an incorrect mail percentage of 1.52 was used. The correct
percentage is .64.

These corrections in the workpapers result in the reduction of the
FY'90 Part A Incoming Mail calculation from $14,382 to $6,351.
This, in turn, reduces the FY‘'90 Part A undercredit from $70,692 to
$62,661. (See Exhibit H.)

HCSC does not dispute the FY'87, 88 and 89 findings.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCS8C Response
August 7, 1992

Part B

HCSC disputes the FY‘'89 Medicare B overcredit finding of $47,117.
Subsequent to the on-site visit, HCSC informed the auditors of a
$1,500,000 EDP computational error in their audit workpapers for
FY‘89. Correcting for this error in the auditors’ workpapers
results in a $73,155 overcredit. The auditors have not provided us
with documentation to support the $47,117 overcredit finding. (See
Exhibit I.)

We do not dispute the FY'90 findings.

SUMMARY - COMPLEMENTARY CREDITS

The auditors recommend that adjustments be made to the FACP’s for
a net undercredit of $124,907.

HCSC recommends the following revisions to those adjustments.

Auditors HCSsC Net FACP
FY Adjustment Revisions Adjustment °
1990 Med A $ 70,692 <$ 8,031> $ 62,661
Med B 3,810 -0- 3,810
1989 Med A 46,099 -0~ 46,099
Med B < 47,117> < 26,038> < 73,155>
1988 Med A 18,352 -0- 18,352
1987 Med A 33,071 -0~ 33,071
$124,907 <$34,069> $ 90,838

Since the submission to HCFA on July 20, 1990, of our methodology
for computing complementary rates and amounts for both Part A and
B for FY's 1986 - 1989, HCSC has updated its complementary credit
calculations annually and provided them to HCFA for review. The
fiscal year 1992 calculation was based on the auditor’s recommended
approach.



. Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCSC Response
August 7, 1992

OUTDATED 8 8STICS

HCSC does not dispute the adjustments. However, the audit report
states that the findings result from "outdated statistics or an
erroneous methodology". As a result of the OIG audit report dated
February 9, 1990, HCSC sought and HCFA approved alternate
allocation methods to replace those based on outdated or
unsupportable (lost) statistics. HCSC still believes that the
original allocation methodologies used for these cost centers were
not erroneous and are supportable with the appropriate statistics.
Any erroneous methodology was used at the recommendation of the
prior auditor and corrected by HCSC when recognized.

Since 1988, HCSC has significantly strengthened its internal
control procedures to assure that allocation statistics are updated
on a timely basis. HCSC performs cost studies on an annual basis
to ensure that allocation methodologies are appropriate. In
addition, depending on the nature of the cost center incurring the
expenses, cost center statistics are updated either monthly,
quarterly, semi-annually or annually. It should be further noted
that the Outdated Statistics finding applies to costs incurred
prior to January, 1988 (FY‘87 and the first 3 months of FY‘88).
Statistics after December, 1987 are being properly stated and
regularly updated.

MISCELLANEOUS UNALLOWABLE COSTS

Entertainment and Liguor

HCSC has internal control procedures in place to identify costs
which are not allowable to Medicare and to manually adjust
Medicare’s expenses to eliminate these costs. HCSC continues to
strengthen and enhance these internal control procedures to assure
that unallowable costs are not charged to Medicare. Recent actions
have included, but are not limited to, segregating  potential
unallowable costs in dedicated cost centers and dedicated accounts
for review of allowability.

Contributions and Advertising

HCSC has internal control procedures in place to identify costs
which are not allowable to Medicare and to manually adjust
Medicare’s expenses to eliminate these costs. HCSC continues to
strengthen and enhance these internal control procedures to assure
that unallowable costs are not charged to Medicare. Recent actions
have included, but are not limited to, segregating potential
unallowable costs in dedicated cost centers and dedicated accounts
for review of allowability.

In addition, HCSC believes that the FAR reference in the audit
report for Advertising should be 48 CFR 31.205-1. The reference
included in the report, 48 CFR 31.305-1, does not exist.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCSC Response
August 7, 1992

DEFERRED COMPENSATION
HCSC does not dispute these findings.

HCSC has continued to strengthen its internal control procedures to
futher assure that unallowable costs are not charged to Medicare.
HCSC has instituted procedures to identify interest charges, from
any source, to ensure that they are not inappropriately charged to
Medicare.

INTEREST EXPENSE ON CAPITAL LEASES
HCSC does not dispute these findings.

HCSC has continued to strengthen its internal control procedures to
further assure that unallowable costs are not charged to Medicare.
HCSC has instituted procedures to identify interest charges, from
any source, to ensure that they are not inappropriately charged to
Medicare.

COMMENTS ON EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

HCSC is committed to continually improving the internal control
procedures and to the accurate and full reporting of costs to
administer the Medicare program. HCSC’s internal control
procedures will continue to safeguard the assets of the Medicare
Program.

COMMENTS ON COMPLIANCE WITH PERTINENT REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
HCSC has always complied and will continue to comply with all

pertinent regulatory requirements. The isolated instances of non-
compliance noted in the auditor’s report have all been corrected.

OTHER MATTERS

Complementary Credits for Prior Periods

HCSC does not dispute the undercredit adjustment for the period May
16, 1986 through September 30, 1986.



Medicare A and B
Audit of Administrative Costs
HCSC Response
August 7, 1992

OTHER COMMENTS
HCSC finds some of the wording in the draft audit report to be
redundant or inappropriate. Redundancies exist throughout the

report by using terms such as unallowable, overclaimed and
overcharged in successive sentences to describe the same items. An
example of this is in the first paragraph of the Inappropriate FACP
Adjustments finding. Another type of redundancy is in the Deferred
compensation paragraph in the Summary section which states twice in
three sentences that interest costs are unallowable.

An example of the use of inappropriate terms coupled with
redundancy is in the first sentence of the Miscellaneous
Unallowable Costs finding. The auditor identifies these costs as
specifically unallowable. HCSC believes that all unallowable costs
are specifically unallowable and the use of the word specifically
is misleading. Another example is the use of the word prominent in
describing a hotel where meetings were held. HCSC believes the use
of wording of this type reflects editorial comments which should
have no bearing on the findings in this report.

AUDITPAR.TAB



EXHIBIT A
.Health Care Service Corporation
Pension Expense Allocation 03/08/%
Medicare Contracts
e Medlcare A
1987 123178 NA NA 134,420 (3)
03/31/87 118,871 (4) 24,102 142,673
08/30/87 118,571 (4) 24,102 - 142,673
- 08/30/87 118571 (4) 24102 142673
Total 358718 72,308 862,439 £64.110 (1,87
l 1988 12/31/87 118,571 (4) 24,102 142,673
03/31/88 105,218 34,314 139,532
08/30/88| 108,218 34,314 139,532
09/30/08 108218 139.532
Total 434,225 127,043 561,268 £93.698 (32,42
1989 - 1231788 105,218 34,314 139,532
03/31/8% 58,783 11,028 €9.781
08/30/89 58,753 l 11,028 €9.781
09/30/89 8783 11,028 €9.781
Total 281477 | 67,397 348,874 358762 (9,88
1990 1231789 58,753 11,028 €9.781
03/31/90 26.407 18.297 44,704
08/30/90 26,407 18,297 44,704
T ?9/30190 20.807 18.297
otal

137 974

85919

(4) 25% of expense allocated in proportion to direct Medicare A salaries, as follows:

8. Total 1987 HCSC contrbution, adjusted to quarterly payment

b. Medicare A total direct salaries (from HCSC)

¢. Total HCSC salaries (from HCSC)

d. Medicare A percentage
o. Medicare A contrbution

6,775,483
6,751,483 «

96,483,000
7.00% &

474,282

Medlcare B -
1989 12/31/88 0 0 0
03/31/%9 0 0 0
08/30/89 0 13,788 13,788
09/30/%9 Q 13.788 13788
Total 0 27,870 27,870 138,824 111,28
1990 12/31/89 0 13,788 13,788
03/31/%0 23,259 22730 | 45989
06/30/90 23259 22730 |- . 45989 | : -
09/30/80 £3.259 KL.I0 - 45.909 ' '
- Total 69.777 81,976 151,753 218,773 84,02
Medicare A plus B 1.279.168 442 1,858 798 191872 (336,07
NOTES:
(1) 25% of annual amounts in actuarial reports, unbunetcd These amounts do not inciude interest boyond
the beginning of the plan year.
(2) 28% of annual amounts from attached table
(S) From HCFA auditor's workpapers



EXHIBIT B

Health Care Service Corporation
Pension Expense Allocation 03/06/92
Medicare Contracts

A. HCSC Indirsct Contribution
1. HCSC total eontridution, end of year

payment 6,993,898 8,495,508 2840333 3,895,057
2. Less: adjustment for interest beyond

Quarterly paymert dates (1) 218.433) (191912 £3.873)
3. HCSC total contribution, adjusted to

qQuarterty paymert 6,775,483 6,303,694 2,756,458
4. Lass:

a. Medicare A direct contribution  (474,282) (420,870) (235,013)

b. Medicare B direct contribution (272,387) (471,885) 0

¢. FEP direct contribution (114195)(2)|  (111,749) (18.121)

6. HCSC indirect contribution,
: - ‘

8. HCSC indirect Salaries (3)

1. Total HCSC salaries 96,453,000 93,371,000 7,851,000 | 105,321,000
2. Less: '
a. Medicare A direct salaries (8.751.463) (7.229.394) (8.117,024) (7,656,284
b. Medicare B direct salaries (8.374.873)(4)| (10.653,985)(4)| (9.423.474)

NA (1,834 591)

¢. FEP valuation eamings (4)
; 7

' .

(1,744 356)

C. Medicare A Indirect Contribution
1. Medicare A indirect salaries

8. Medicam A tctal salaries 8,077,908 (1) 9,134,018 9.503,534 9,584,813

b. Medicare A direct salaries (8.781,483)(2)| (7.229.394) (8.117,024) (7.658.204)

¢. Medicare A indirect salaries 1,326,445 1,904,624 1,388.510| 1,928,529
2. Medicare A indirect percentage (5) - 1.63% ©289% | 1.76% 2.27% |

D. Medicare B indirect Contribution
1. Medicare B indirect salaries

° a.Medicamn B total salaries 11,184,245 | 12,818,912
b. Medicare B direct salaries (9.423.474)
¢. Medicare B indirect salaries 1,730,771 2,396,809
2. Medicare B indirect percentage (4) 4 2.20%

NOTES:
(1) End of year contribution times [1 minus 1/( s‘#)]
(2) Estimated based on 1988 Medicare salaries as percentage of total HCSC salaries
(3) Al saiaries are total salaries, including overtime, provided by HCSC or from the Cost Classification Reports
uniess indicated octherwise
(4) Valuation eamnings from Towers Perrin valuation data files. Actual tota! salaries may be higher or lower.
(5) Medicare indirect salaries as a percentage of HCSC indirect salaries



© MISC FACP ADJUSTMENTS WP # 26 p. IT C
'NON -QUALIFIED PENSION NOT ALLOWED 22-Nov-87
.SUI CR NOT APPLICABLE TO FY87

MED A MED A FACP ADJ
4 80 3 (reverse) ot
SUI CR NOT FY87 (750,000)p.12-0.0853Fu (63,975)¢ (63,975)7¢
”
NON QUALIFIED PENSION 260,000p.10 0.1018p.16 26,468  (26,u68) (26,u68) % ( ¢ 3*3 Sve
NET AFFECT service operation” (90,uu43)
— 1+ 43 3 1+ 1 1 1 F

note: sui med a adj oper % is 1186
non qualified pension adj use med a oper % is 9-87

SUT :
cc 343 in nov B6 included $750,000 der{t which represented sui tax for
years prior to 86, Since this amount is included in the fyBR7 costs

~ but is applicable to prior years, this adjustment backs out the charge
at the november med a rate.

NON QUALIFIED PENSION: uu'.l(jw—'-‘"
may not charge to medicare a contract,the*efore this adj reverses exp



EXHIBIT &
p.

16° (L9
Lt
L0° LI
£2°LL9
29°S6¢
60°6¢
16°¢
66°%62
£9° 966

19°6s’Ll

62°166°L
e0z°s1y
U1y

6y oot
20°99¢°1
90" 96y

T I
£8°98¢
£v° 09
cL°620°1
1M Lv2’1
%26
”° 91§
£9°299‘1

1228 21 M 1Y

SIS 13
19°618°S
TL°608°S
€9°S6v°8¢C
96°899°2%
96°0.5°62
08°6890°59
ZE°908°¢E
"W 6L6°S
L9°TH8° 9§
16°€02°19
£2°902°¢
ZL° 05§
89°526°22
s2°9%62°1L

S¥v1100

16°L59
r 788 774
L8°LLY
sZ°LLY
89°66¢L
60°¢S
I6°s
66° 062
£8°95¢

19° 24841

62 166°L
0z°'L19
1y
$9°%00
90°59¢°1
9 °88Y
LTI
£8°08¢L
£v°09
sL°e20°t
" L2l
% °Z6
29° 91§
§9°489°T

" 159‘s2t

£°S98°66

est2s‘t

920° %06

0y L8L°'S

68°16%°9

19°L99°‘S

89°619°

SL°066°S

r 728 11

18°6L%‘S

1126

s$L°Z8Y

28 6L

80°05H°S

LI I Yo ]

S¥VIV0Q

TYNOSUI4-NON

ANN47a08d

06°0S2°01¢

L L90°SEE
TT°29°L
90°698°2
68°999°28
£9°91s°9¢
69°20L°02
A8 Tk 24 11
LLosIg’ss
£L°0%0°S
L8°298°LH
L9°Z66°1S
Ly 1L6°’S
16°06Y

0 LYot
20°696‘09

L

siviIoa
TYNOSHIAL
INNA/A084

£69%°
$6.0°
1331
£690°
sLL0°
9600°
008"
{11 0
6L60°

(111 B

0LSY’
1331
tzes’
05e0°
£940°
120’
£L99°
4£9%0°
s900°
A1 N
9690°
2508°
928"
oo’

(111 B

8ILY’
11 N
500"
09%8°
f£ige’
1628°
»9.0°
60"
£600°
»L90°
etLe’
0560’
2000°
»i20°
131 1 M

104
SS0W)

eees-1
0Lvh

et

SULy°
118 Ny
0%560°
09%0°
f1s0°
1620°
$940°
1AL
£%00°
».90°
eeLe’
1110
9000°
%20

10d
aoid

120
{1e
510
z1e0
e1e
(1]
00
280
100 0000°1

8ze
e
£Ze
tze
12z0
610
L18
»10
f10
et
ete
600
z0
100 0000°1

L 14 )
L 14
£2e
ez
1zZe
610
L10
134/
£10
zie
ot
600
t00
rq 1)
100 0000°1
aoNd 134
INNS

ST 66°04L°6

€T 19°LL8 LY

€T 95°990°958
INNd S¥YVII0Q
viol

¥3LNID

1800

66°0LL‘S

19°eL8°Lt

L LRI Ad T
s¥viloa
TYNOSUIJ-NON
¥IINDD
1802

] {
s V.

"
¢ S9¢ W

ge-esZ0lL.
siviloa
TYNOSHIJ
ALK

1800




EX#IEZ? =
M 1z <

oTHe |
[
|
|
|

o T b

® - o~ » - - w e ~ »® © -~ &~ ® "w @ ~ o o ®
- e ® w W ® ~ o o 2 7T N 2 3 N 8~ e e 8 o NS IS I < - S - A 4
= 4 if S ﬁv! PR T - - =SS = oo oy - oot - = =8 R = N s L I
i -
) - :
_ [ W R 1} P EV S _ S S GRS I I ; z
r w~i- - |—- 1 -— - t—1— - ~— |- 4 - {- -} TR . — - a
<
-~ 1
YN N B B o 8 By o e
. 44— —_ - ! - - - I DU SN S O
PO SIP S = Y SR T - o ) ==t —geod- g

t
|
>
1
T
1
1

+

b —f- -

+
)
I
! RS
"(mﬁlﬁ -b- .
3
I
|
i
!
i
!
Ll
|
]
t
I
4
P
T
]
HER

771432

T
|
|
+
)
|
1
]
i
|

% TN SENS DU FORII [ NN S—

764 :439~-X

[ I~ g -

3:¢760:376-

77:¢743-4463-¥
l

ol FOR
L
|
i
!
1

oo
8
f 2:199%:937-
2
o5 3

1“hrac A allre Q1017 =

E ‘ot W 764 :439.-4

J
< | :
3 ;
S) = :
3 |
3 m_ ; 5
§
b ‘ﬂm/ :
P4 _ 8
1o A P S O - 1 oL _ I3
4 - —— | | N ‘ M
. B . B . | . _ . U S .IHx\.ﬁU\.nh _x L SR 1]




EXHIBIT C-3

33°E5E26-
IS 6SE°2T
SE° 92V 92~
6 TeLL3-
2 °STYL~
991601
6T 9LV 3~
05 %5129~
66°0W‘ %1~
19°%05001~

60 STt

% °2L6
6L°005°Y
ST 126

L
08 ' 120°T -
95 L90‘T
49°%20°Y
17281140 4
sT oty

L R N N N N R K] ot ot ot ot oxf d oud 4 ¢ 4

]

1]

i

I e o o o o ¢ o ¢ o ¢ ®# @ o o ® o o o o * & 6 & o o o © o @
gﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂd“ﬂ

[]

]

8
B
s
3

INBUNVEIE IITIANIS
ANBUIWVEI0 3IIANIS
AINBULNYEIE BIIANIS
JNBUWEI PINIS
AINBUUVEIO DIIANIS
ANIHLIUVEIG 2IIANIS
JNBUUVEIE 3IIANIS
INBUUEVEIE FIIANIS
INBUWIN I0IANIS
INBULIVEIS DINNS

INBULWEIE TITANIE~ 9%0T°
S001°
0%0°
i460°
960°
4960°
otty’
st0T1°
st
et

AINBUNVEIN DIIANIS
ANBULUVEIE FIIANIS
INBUNVEI FOIANIS

ANTMINVEIO IIIANIS

INBUEVEIG IIIANIS
ANBUWVEIQ FITANIS
ANBUNYEIE FIIANIS
INBUWYEIE DIINIS
ANBUWVENE IDIANIS

INBLWVEN TITANIS
ANBLWEIO FOIANIS
INFHINVENG IITANTS
ANILUVEIO 3IIANIS
ANBLWVEIE IITANIS
INBUEVEI0 DIIANNIS
ANBULUVEIO 2IIANIS
INBIIVEN 2IIANIS
INBULNVIIE 2IIANIS

ot

17248
str”
3%01°
6601°
%01 °
gty
6ntY’

"o

960°
£900°
2900°
6L99°
%0’
0260’
goot*
T901°
%01’

¥390130 SILLIALLY 33207843

t 0% WAINDD 1900 W04 SUVINE VOM °

Awne
anr
AW
Ty
N
ANvrweds
ANwronr
wIENIIN .
WIBIIAON
¥380120 MYSINOIM $S3 - VIWALIVD

t S0 WAINDD 1900 W04 SUVTIOE VO 1

Awne
o
AW
TIudv
N
Awwe3s
ANWWNVE
YIS
YIBIIADN
¥290030 004 SLIIIIE IONTNS

t 39K WAINID 1903 W04 SUVI00 YO T

Ane
aewr
AV
TNV
N
ANwWweas
AW
IS0
YIIAON SHOLAVIINBSID TWNNIING

NOX1438I530

3N NOITEEN
NOLIVNI40 ADN00¥d
s

WOLI4TWISIC ¥
ANOM WYAND) 1800 d

T£°02°3T 1V 98/41/700 NO ONVINM
VA ¥04 THNSWOIN LNOdN

TE°02°2T AV 99/41/790 NO GNIVINM
UVE-01~-UWVIA TVISId W04
SUAINDD 1900 V RVIIOM




- MED A IER WP #: 29 .
FY 1987 . 09-Dec-87
-ful overaccrual E -
: NPH . PS OTHER TOTAL XH/B/7 s
deduct service (22,299) / (22,299) /

cc 3u3 ‘ ce 297

; alloc 3 p.34e8

total reduce p ¥ 236.968'< - p> 33,1764 ~
per month 26,330 ¢ 3,686 ¢
( by 9 mos)

; jan ~ 0.08u24 2,217

| feb 0.0820 ¢ 2,159¢

F mar 0.08574 2,266 ¥ 0.02914 107¢

5 apr 0.0878< 2,30u¢ 0.0270% 100 ¥

T may 0.0856% 2,254 ¢ 0.0320 ¢ 118 o

E jun 0.09094 2,393 ¢ 0.0289¢ 107 v
Jul 0.0998 € 2,628 ¥ 0.0304¢ 112 &
aug 0.0998% 2,628 ¥ 0.03214 118 o -
sep 0.10184 2,680 ¢/ 0.03204 118 o

- 21,510 ¢ 780 ¢

total overaccrual applicable to medicare a:

cc 3u3 21,519,.29
ce 297 779.64




69° 211~

EXH/P/TM
P 4

$6°5L9°01

[
2 'L
0E74IR ST~

06t

saviioe
e

ANNNAVEIC II1ANIS 1184V
NIIBVAIE FDIINAIS  9940° Lelil]
INNRIVIIEG TIIANIS  0960° AdVYNNE )J
AN NBAVI 0 DIANIS ANV
AMIHIIVAI0 II1ANIS ¥IWIIN
ANIMIBVIIE 2IIANIS  6L60° VIMIAON
ANININVAIE FDTANIS V980’

39010

ANININTdIG DI1AAIS
ININLEVEIE 3IIANIS
INHIAVEIE 3DIANIS
ANRIVENE 3D1A83S
AN AVIIE IDIANS
ANTNAVIIE 3I1ANIS

I 43S

JNNILAVAIE ID1ANS HavH
ANNNNVEIE IDTANIS AWVNER3I
ANNEVI MR IDIANIS ANVANRYE
AN3IHINV4IE 3ITANIS ¥3IM3030
MLV 2D1ANIS BWINNIAN
ANILBV4IIE IDIANIS ¥308420

101 8V4IE IDTANIS BNE149
INNUAVEIR IDIAUDS snony
INININVLIC 2DTANIS Awme
1N3MLUV4IE 2DTANIS nnr
HNNNAV4IG IDIANIS AV
1HNdvaIE FITAIIS 184y
1NN avdIa 3D5A93S NNV
INTHIVIIA IIIANIS A¥VANE2 S
ANIMINVLIA AD1AAIS ANVANYF
1N3HINY4IA 2J1AN3S ¥3IWNIIIE
AN UYAIE 3D1A93S WINIAON
ANILNVIIE 3D1ANIS 308100

ANIDUId
N0l1vNId0

NOL141NISTIG  INIDNI4  NOTAJINOSIA
NDILVEIJ0 bug“““ HinoM

06°0Z2°02 1V {8/51/701 NO QINVJIINJ
V3N 304 TNNSNOIN 130430

A1v0-04-V3IA TVISId 404
SHIINAID 1S0D ¥V JWVII0IN

$I1LIALLDV 3340V ”"s

NYSINOIN $52 - VINILIIVD s

s T9E 331630 150D ¥4 SAVIINE VEIM Wi

1084 $1143M38 I9N184 (143

t Z0f NIINID 150D ¥OJ SUVIIOE VAN WieL

NOIAAINISIE NIINID
31030 1580 1509

[ 1] vd

1 DY ¥IINID 1362 Ne4 SUVIN0E VEIN Ivi0L




ps

LEXRIBIT D-2

12’y
2092
66°9%48°2

1260

N3N
NGl Lvuido

INNNav4Iq
MKt avaIa
AN NVIIQ

IIANTS
ERIENELY
321A838

N1V GHY V. 3439

AN3NLAVSIE
1M31uv4I0
INNILAVIIG
N3 8vaI0
4Nt uvII0
4441 0vd4I0
AN3HLNVENA

NikaQy oN
NINOY ON

¥ V.8N3D
v J,8428

A21AM3S
AI1A038
14438
321A838
3214038
3214038
1ANS

v 7,839
¥ Y.3N30

14180%30

No11vaa40

ETLERE ] : :
¥INHIAON .
2380130 : NINGY §1143N38 ¥ 40D o5t
1 05T ¥31N3D 150D ¥OJ SEVIIO0 VAW IVI0L
31230
AINIAON .
¥3901%0 SIAS NINGY ¥ 13NMBSNIJ JAS oss
<1 90F WIINID 1$8D ¥04 SUVIIOQ VEIMN Wil
PEL VTP

AWVNE93 3
AXVONYE
LEL JERE]
ITIAON
8380128 6 V162 NEDLIVM s

t 462 ¥I1NID 150D W SAVIINE VA Tviel

(21 enidle
1o’ 1S090Y
sote’ AWF
4820° I
(230 AVH
0z 1104V
[{T{ D NouvM TINN0SUI4 € FAVIIOW (1]

3 062 NIINID 150D BE3 SAVINEE VAIN Wi0L

(2410 ¥IWIAL4TS

[ ri4 M 15000y € IVII0M 20123810 [ 114
1432834  NO1141NDSIA NOL14INIS30 ¥IINDD
.—USM“M HiNON ¥31830 1882 1502 N

05702702 1V {8/S1/01 NO @IUVIINS
Va3IN 404 INNSHGIN L30438

31VE-01-¥VIA WISI4A 04
SEIINID 150D v JuVII03M

21 94




EXHIBIT D3

Fy 8B

= A

PANMENT

-

~N ™ - v e ~ ® o

L}
18
17

0
I1g

‘2

2
n
u

23
F
t34

»
29
n
n

2]
13

34
1]
] ]
. 37
38

-

s

s ooy oo e I.n.u}ﬁn“ 20 B s e - ﬁhﬂ‘. - - = =
~4— k. B e — - —— — - - - 4 —4 - 43 - — JUuy SN .
SEJQU [N SR NN SN SN S S 5 . A_|ll S SN U ‘ 4 - - 1 l!x[ i
S N I A - R e A - [REDE R G U I B - - _ 4 4o
L 1] ] : L T e e e e
7
O | . S 41 b §_ - - - . . =
- = = N SO BT SR S - g S L S 2 == §-o b == ,ﬁPJ
y 4= - JRE DN S A N DN R N 1T
-4 - NI SRR R —_ ] - - L -~ — . SR SIS - —_— p— -
- -t - —_ — - — - - ; - - 1!Ar|4ﬂl| - - R I.L - —
- T
% i e o FEo Qs = B S b S S =R S = 3
J ~ < N
~ 0 3= I I )
< @ RN WSS N U N A S . - T I . _ T
-y SUDUN (RN SV SN O
m. - A S . - Y I i . . ] - - # . . 1
o - : s A el B i i 5 1 IO 0 N O O
o | |
8 - - ==} - PEEE S F - RS I j—= NPy S == = = -
N
RN G S G N U S DU S [ I..+_,..|ku i N . o
= SEREE JEUN Y IS N = =g 4 ok ey S S5 e S = oz Fmo f
e
A
u
(V8
- - B R e - . - = ;L,l . ﬁl




A XHRIBIT £

(1£9°620)  (1£9°521)  £on'sy
.. ] 0
’ (662'22) 8
2 65611 0
(695'sE) @
(08S'ss)  {950°1)
£26°0¢ (]
26’ (]
(¥4 2 [ B |
o (ve0'1)
(] (]
sel' it (]
9811 (]
] e
029'82 (]
el | [ ]
(] (]
0/9' ]
[ .
(c1£°2) °
(] (]
(zo0'et) 0
(rso'ss) @
] (]
] (]
0 0
(s1o'szny 0
¢ (]
o' (]
(] (]
(sv'es) 0
IR O s 3 O (4 N}
T00'€Y (]
"'y (]
(&) (]
6%5'Y (]
(££5) ]
o (]
oL 1s (]
(] (1)
W't 0
't s
(] (]
(1e1's) (]
(er'e) ]
®i'e (]
sn't (]
QeI o
{og'n) [}
o't ]
{69°2) {1ov'1)
(o20'v) (]

TIESNN ZI6'SH'NT wiv'om
nweas's i
129'2S'01  REL'69S

091128 (59'6f
o,
100555903 S0l s
/8-33¢-60
) )

%90y

3‘.....-'....‘...‘....6

-~
o~

-
_.
b3
*

”
Mo

A B
29190 *a's12
05t ]
(] (]
0 0
(1o1) {L66)
[} 0
[} [}
(] (]
[} [}
se's ]
(] (]
LA 0
1Y 1] (]
0 [}
'y [}
' e
(] ]
0 66'5S
0 252l
[} {£i£'2)
[} 695§
(se6's() [}
[} [}
[} [}
[} [}
'R [}
[} ¢
0 [}
[} ()
[} [}
[ [
"ol ”m'a
[} [}
[} [)
[} [}
[} [}
[} ()
(c16'o2) [}
[} [}
[ M4 [}
[} [}
0ng'et [ ]
¢ [}
(1e1'e) [
[} [}
11, [ 1Y
[} 0
[} [}
[} [ ]
(18] [}
- (e00'1) ]
[} (e20')
S6L %C s Loty
22’161 " csr
205° 661 °7I1°%9' L
[ Te44 | 08091
st "
1S3I1 84 VI
) b

98' (<l
0

)

¢

{1y

.-O-.......-.-.....-..x
@

2
3

M's

)

-

)
-

120'aty
i)
PA M 14
o0'ot

1]
m

(2s2°1n2)  (evy'sre)
(] (]

0 Mae2'22)
(] {95r'29)
{en) {ees'on)
(60'9)  (e00'e(1)
(] 12
(] (]

(] (]

(] (]

(] (]

v .
{230 (]

(] 0

] (]

0 0

(' (]
(692'¢) (]

(] (]

(] (]

] (]

(] (]
(vSo'sst) o

v 0

. ]

(] (]

(] (225°191)
0 °

(1] (]

(] (]

(] (]

199's £99'652
0 °
0%'y (]

0 (20

"t sy
(] (]

(] (]

(] (]

(] ]

(] 008451
] (]

0 (]

. 0

(] (]

s 0

[} 0

(] exr'tIn
(] (]

(] (]

0 (]

(] (]
/& JTE - N 7|
fIs'sIy  S2r'sy/
00C'0%  lov'f/y
09'1 (stor

o “
Wil RIS

wieL-nS
S0e] [eRIIN(ICA
IR} [ORIDIIINS(62 "
J10RY100 3IT0ARR RP(Q2 A
L1 4
fpe dxe) s10(R ).
W[[e ddns s1j18 §2923(S2
13§ 2/n & pao (92 IR~
91133103 vep(EZ,
14 87 swe1y 801 sageeared(22A
;o) Smi) WL TN NI
SOV 100 Sveay 1d(Q2 -
14 0] swuy 3106~
€58 0) A®p Sis sWIN(Bl~
1502 A3p sis 120 ¥ S8 D(LIp
14 0] sweiy coy N9~
w181 o o) swei] 9R2INSH
"M 0 s 220 BN
aSH 02(2 w1ep WML
IPAY QA S11 ML
992 1 sy rsd (Il
142 22 syweynsees sfeqet -
. SIS 3 {pe seashs( ¢~
082 2 " [pe omi( 8~
m» ey
(T 3 09 swY{as jerd( 9
129 33 aeysed Yses dii( gh
‘992 23 Rswiy WSod( e
sjeniade (pe( ¢
(82/28222 fpr ontas W24( &..
ISIN Y WNIE 1) WK [N
SINIISATEY NTO0 - § Wiel

LJUR

fpe 01135 wo01ee 49 I ¥V

eI [dNe7 10) 92¢ N

Sitjaveq dea( 3.

412 SI[SU0) £ 1 9EIN Ba
09 33 13001 Q p( dn

122 1% swn) w1[3) Josd( 9A
fpe dATYI000385 {22 33 WA
avemsse Ajrfen( o/

S1A3% 10NN hpaeaq |4
{8 1) wiyisws) Wy X7,
2 ‘102 082 22 ghu( L -
oy jreerta( 1p
Sorfien (eidads dsuq 4.
wrjezrqeside) ¥( L.
*(n0w - 120) 081 33 |
10(pe d1d woISEd( apg-

1Y 3 00 22 KM ey pp
102 23 (pe [0 9éy( 2~
129 33 10 beljlee dsu( @~
b S TR T R ILEVIE T P

SINMISATEY INIWIRI - § WI0)

198'012  (vS6'S2t)  (000°/ve)  162'T6  (MEI'SZ)  (202'2012)  6S6°(SE
0 0 e 3 s 0 Y s’y
(] (] (] (] . ] (]
] ] $69'9S ] (] ] ]
(v (%) (£59°12)  (£08) (] {n (921)
(e18) (e02'9) (696'¢) (1) (92y) (59°2) (9s1'9)
¢ (] (] (] (] (] (]
(] (] (] [ ] ue's (]
(] (] (] @rm e (] ]
(] (] 0 (] (o2¢) ] (££0°2)
(] (] o{062'8) e((ov'Zl) 0 o' (]
] (1" (] (] (] s ]
(] [] (] (] (509°2) (] (e01'%)
] AfMr'(1) 8- (] [ ] ] (]
(] “s'n (] (] ] ) (]
] pleso'esz) o ] (] (] (]
wi'ne e (] e ] (%) o
0 (] (] (] ] (] ]
(] (65€°2()  (vsy'92)  (us'st) o (] ]
(] ] (] (] (] ] (]
(] (] (er9'sg) ¢ (] (] 0
(] ssv'2t 0 . (] (] m'n
(] (] ] (] ] (] (]
0 (] 0 (] (] ] (¢'2)
(] (] (] (] ] (] (016'00)
(') o (] (] (] ] (]
0 (] 0 (] ’ (] '"
0 (] (osr'ter) o0 (] ] %' s
(] (] 0 (] w's ] ]
] 0 ] (] 0e'n (] (216'£2)
0 0 0 0 (sre'ss) o ]
161 w (9's) (6%°18)  (065) (] (ree'en)
s 0 0 109'cl 0 ) (]
(] (] (] ] (] (] (]
(] (] (] (] (] (] ]
(] (] (] (] (] ] )
(] o (er3) ] (] ] (]
('t (] (] (] ] (] ’
for'is (] 0 ] ] ] 0
(] (] 0 (] (615) . (')
(] ° 0 (] (] ] (]
(s28) (] ] ] (6) ¢ (me'ct)
(] (] ] (] (] (] (]
] ] ] ] ] ] (]
(] (] (e ] (] ] (]
(] t4 0 ] (] ] (]
(] ] 0 (] (] ] (]
] (] (] (] (] (] (]
0 (] ] (o'w) o0 (] (]
(] (] (] (] ] ] (]
(] 8 (] ] (] (] (]
(] (] (] (] (] (] (]
100°902  @CC°088'1  [S/(8(  [Iv'6Df  TSHNST  %TUOZN'l  A/9'eer'e
T Wy (8 (') "n'a P o I T v )
GLO'88T  276'ZSY  O(Y'ONT  MILWZ RIUSIC 68L/ETT el
£18's 52 050°¢ 052 "ol 'y arsi
(] 0 ” -] " ) 10
T 000 1SS M7 TIVSH 0D AUINI VIVE  CONIWYM /W n
) ) ) ;

siol
e
7]
L] 03553084 S8
RGP
3 50061 4
LE[ AL

~

Yo

()
J
f'

O

L 4
(amney

L 4




“ . B
T AU AN IR PRV LTY B YRR TR FS8 e RITA TS 206" Sed RIO'LSe T 100'126°C  WI0I . )
S, n 0 0 ¢ ] n 0 ] 0 n 0 0 LS
B " n 0 0 M ) " 0 ] (] 0 0 "
n n [} ] (1] n 0 n 0 n 1] e
S 0 n ? n 0 0 0 " ) 0 0 @
" T O n " 0 0 0 0 0 0 wEeIna. 4y
(| 0 n 0 " uin'e Ler' n 0 0 0 fpe q/> dpa.drwgn;
~('m) n A () s pes) Jenrtl) LI B(SSY'Y) n 0 219 100-d)Pce
AR 0 6 U n g RCH AR n ] 0 [} 1] 0 0 norsead.dor(R)
—rrtf n 0 0 0 m's n 0 0 (] 0 0 0 6T w0 du sgl /) (41
A nstIn) {69 0 0 " 0 u 0 ] 0 0 (@sR*TT)  (STIZ'91) AN1N/12° 8} S)50) oyme (9|
A (39'01) 0 0 ] 0 1 " [)] (] n 12 01) 0 0 0 0 "dInbd dpa w0 §5aa0)¥1 (G|
0 0 0 0 0 0 ] n 0 n 0 0 0 (] (n
\0 n (s2n*eg) 0 n n " 0 n 0 n 0 (] 0 s20' (L yusn)snipe owy/nud (5|
-0 0 0 (oR1'9e) 0 ] 0 ¢ e 0 0 0 0 WSSy b L EREH TR |
)] 0 0 "ol n n 0 0 0 0 (we'vl) ] (sre'sn) 0 (ca'ge) nov--td /2287 3Dl
== (£05's8) (7| 0 At Ll 0 n 0 " 0 (W28'522) 0 0 0 (] (] SUP) 1d o/ GRY IcN|
-0 ] 0 ] 0 0 1 0 0 n TN (RIS 0 st 0 t P3N AT 99 3 &
-0 0 [} _puora ] 0 0N 0 0 0o (] 0 0 \S o 631 19004 (2'R82 A 200 8
LA 0 (1] 0 9 (] n 0 0 0 0 ] ] 0 boogtert das (oafyeosaitas Apvac 4
R ITALY 0 0 0 0 f ] n 0 0 0 ALLLSe 0 (] 0 0109110) 018 (i A0 7
0 0 ] 0 YANTA IR | (] n ) J(ere'an) B{15e"95) 3 (000'25) 0 ] (] SINda ®iep [; 30( §
A0 0 (] 0 {262 1) 0 0 0 n 0 0 n L] 0 0 d oo D00 Y
0 0 ] ] ER " ] n n 0 laers) 0 0 0 0 SAT[NIN0N P11d W7 iy §
Zsee) 0 0 0 ] 0 0 A (C1¥'et) 0 ] n | 0 0 S s bejsod e1q1es {29 Ky
0 0 0 1 0 0 ] (] 0 0 p(00s'15) 0 0 0 00691 abejsod 0/) 0
SINMMISACAY WINMNe - § Ty ui
91081 296400 0 A (nss'f) (190°() tegtor (965°5¢) RO 220 ”"i'se 1aa* (9 °e' st T qsete 0 (0/8'01) * ‘wiot-ms
2~ 158'2) 0 0 0 0 (crs'2) 0 n 0 (i 0 0 ] 0 0 234 P10 210)NP {7 13( )
~(210'3Y) 0 n 0 n 0 n . 0 0 (S1' %) "ms'n 0 0 0 0 B39 SO/ 0B 0B LIy ( 5
 1ve'R2) 0 0 0 0 (19'2) (§22'92) n n 0 0 0 0 (] 0 o[[® Jov 26 05 01 2 4
P N1 (] n 0 0 n n Rt ST e n [] n 0 0 0 0 {pe Gnipun) worsuad( b
- e 0 0 0 0 erae 0 ] 0 n 0 0 (] 0 8 MNGWT 1)) o d
7 00'e 0 0 n o " (] n 0 n 0 0 om's (] 0 SBiy s1e) M ARI 1N 0
P RATA 0 0 (] 0 0 [ e 0 0 ] (] 0 0 0 pr 2861 Wy v
2Amsn) (] n n 0 0 0 0 0 0 {nog'st) 0 0 ] 9 aepdn <1P)S g10 I W
s R 0 0 0 0 VAR 1L RS ) 0 A e (1 0 0 0 0 0 alepdn S)PIS (L2952 I |
M 0 0 o 0 ] 0 n 0] ] (| "'z 9 0 0 ajepdn SIP1S pOf 09¢ y
» (050°62) 0 0 0 0 0 (000'62) 0 ] 0 0 0 ° (] (] w3)shs oty £0¢ 30¢ [
.0 ] 0 0 0 0 n (] 0 0 (] 0 (] 9 0 (N
(] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28y 0 s su'y) ajepdn syels 782 39( 4
(ne'eg) 0 0 0 ) U] plwton (] (] 0 0 0 (] ] 0 Aopdn )P S 276 3¢ 6
7 %e'8Ll 0 0 0 0 0 ] 156°02 0 R 19008 w 0 0 0 ORI “prer s A ap8 20( §
Pt " Kl 0 0 t n Vay il [} ] 0 " « 0 133 1IN pou S A0 00 )¢ @
PRLIA] 0 0 0 0 il 0 PRIRL ] (] 0 0 ) 0 0 [pe notsudd (47 'COF 390 P
PRSI 0 (] (¥5¢'5) (1] n n n 0 ] 0 0 {Sr2') 0 (0559} S /IS AN
e 0 a 0 0 n " el 0 n 0 0 0 0 0 (pe 1) /62 ¥ €9T 3¢ ¢
AT 0 ] ] 0 n ] JRUA n 0 0 0 0 0 0 (pe 105 ce g @
A sINmIsaray INWvN - 8 £ ) .
SRETRUUNT CCERR/ OIS /8T8 (Ch'oH8 PONCCITE GV TS eetonE e oteset el KSEUGRITTS 'S a/etEnss  SIST/0e'IS WIN'RIE'ZS $i0| -
L7 NSRS PO 78 BN R} ] LA RN E I A RS Ze'00S C0NGTR'TE Gantr/I 2'Sss MRS Wittt S
PN T W TSWET MUAISE 20s (0 AIS NS IEIUNSIS  S9/0nES W0nT/WRS 10/AR'IS A9 RIS 854 .diu
§1teg ags ' 2y NN AN T BN T4 Hie'n MY ARy’ wa'yg A LTS teem HeN . QISS.00M SHn
n 1] " (| “h 20 "0 ] S0 " 0 In /e /1] ew T Tiauarpant
w._ﬁ.,nmﬁn.__.ma Swin) N ISTANT Qud  vayg 115] WINVNIS  JIIANIS YO0 J08d  ISAS 403 JOVSN JN0D  ANIND YIVG  SONINYM N0/ L] ;.?:..z:_. .o___x




L

Prepared By | S,
Approved By

LXHI

Mmedricare A

FYE 2-30-90

s o] - =
&£ \ L i s
N <§ ] ﬁ 19 > /| I N R A A | _.
b= Y
~ . N
B o | ) I < ] I A I
. S 134 ﬁ (\Y' I HEX ﬂ Sadl 1 _
IM N\’ Af‘
E 3
L. A\ S
. QM H 13 ol T o I
o ] Y ~J
_ i [ N N ~l I | 1T | |1 I~ 3
m Y—<F “H mw.— — — < 1
.’.-‘Im.
\ N &
N I N l' ~ )~ ) vk ]
" .. -~ - kP i 19
N\ i o~ 3 ISy '~ L3 UN/' — nllll lg — p v-- [
wib — - A S
IT . ] An L nA
q 3 ) =y B e o8 R
NS - ~ 8 Nz S by P SR ) —
N 3 R a9 < ] S
« oy X Y 4
Y IS h = Iy iy o . q i i
. N N g N A SN i N s -
NI I T~ ~J v .o \ -
B &=
‘BE X , REN
I I3 e PR e - (g L @.nlMM#
” /‘ ) Y Iy ] ~g M ) Soba
TR S S SREREESEEEE :
R ~ ~ j
H 3y - S \
N l. - - . l /M \
) _ X
J d 3 —] K n T a8 < ]
m ~N Y 4. - A N i} Mtl 1 |-.m..'|,||! .!‘ﬁvq 4 T T
id 3453 D EREEREEEE FEBESE===" =rhure=ss
11 >~ gy i S ] ~ JW.. M = N <9
o« -~ u
1IE m% , - mHm s S e T
M - g n o, ' Q.lt‘ 1] 1r A 1N “VF o - ]
3 S A R o [ e e i S e o
IS 3 e
¢ -~ N P s eTe ~ e e 2 - N0 xw e ® 2 8 & 8 X 9 € % 8 R 8 B 3 8 8 5 8 8
o’ ~— —
) ) N ) ) i ) ) v.




! { { (] t

o)
[+ o)

po—

T .
19Z18°01T ¥205°292°01 teseeeen SANOE SONIAVS. SN R R BRI |
0] TR (1] sesecsssics g TINVLICA
WIS eIl‘01 200421 88/15/21 sanod
00°0$9°01 Z00121 88/15/21 SYIASNVYEL IAIM
00°218°01 T WISL S6L°0T SANOE SONIAVS SA - - -gTIr-IC
0'2 00°0 EEEERRE O I3YI 1D ATHLINOW-110¥AVd R AL I A N !
¥39Z° 151 SITAZT $8/1IS/21 £AY ¥JIV JVNS 88,21
WIS 22118 0TIAZT 88715721 rav dvis 8821
92° 191 60TAZT 8371521 S¥IIV 110UAVd 8821
1§ 22118 201A21 88/15721 88/21 110¥AVd
81°181°2SY SO00AZT 88/1S/21 S¥IIV 1104AVd 88,21
19° 15659211 200421 88715721 28721 110¥AVd
9b° 185S60°S AJ¥S2T  88/15/21 A3¥ 22V 1103AVd
IO 156°992°11 HOVSZT 88/1S/21 dX3 110dAYd WALIY
¥290°258°25Y IVSZ1  88/15721 ¥IIV dX3 110¥Avd
I 18€°S60°S SOOATT 8871721 S¥IIV 1104AVd 88/11
. 88°99 ¥AFOY 8871721 FV ¥IIV dVNS 88,21 .
© ¥4300°2 00°0 ONTYV3 1D ATHINOW-1I0¥AVd S 2 61
10°66L°618 _ UIOY L9T TYY RRREREE ¥OW 3 DI1430-9VI1 dW0D 33a sereressecetes 791008
¥I6S°H0L°SS eeseeccecrc g g JIVLIZAQ
00° 006 90TA2T 88/1S/21 INI ¥1d H1b GIvid ¥
¥362° 006 901A2T 88/1S/21 INI ¥10 Hib GIviid ¥
¥200° 005 100421 88715721 Hib INI S3 d@wvHI ¥
¥700°000°0T [00A2T 98/1S/21 430 INI 1S3 88,21
¥IE6°918°SS 200421 88/1£/21. dif0d iza
66°249°1 200A21 eggr1t/21 aivl o
00°000°L Z00ATT €8,05/2T INI 3@ 1S3 ¥1d Hiv
00°66L°ST8 ¥I68°29%°S0Y ¥OM 3 D1440-GVIT dW0d. 434 - -20-2122-10
00°C0%“S8S > . ¥I08'H29°L9Y RRERRER ¥IG 40 d4-avI1 dWod 434 R Al I AN N S ]
: $1°£68°22 ceecececerr g s 1TIVLIAG
- 91°'b85'S2 2TIA2T  sgr1Es2t ray 403 330
> ¥385°060°991 90021 98/15/21 AV dX3 ONILVH¥3dO
68° 865591 900NT1 88/0S/21 AV dX3 ONIL1VY¥3IdO
00°005°S8S ¥IE6°LLY 06Y ¥ia 40 ad-avI1 dwod 33a - -1e-c12z-10
00°000°01S’S ¥200°000°529°S AR NOTLVIVA-1104AYd G3NYIIV seessscsesrses Yy 10
00°GL0°S8T cessereccscgng JIVLIIG
00°G0°S81 20IMZT1  88/15/21 6861-20V JVA 1QV
- o - -206-0122-1C
1NINAND 1N2¥¥ND
nNIGH3  ONIN34O ONIGNT  ONIN3JO 374300S & A/f  NOILJI¥OSIA 9O/ 04d 22 NS Ixd OO
wxxnx 1 300 N € XNXKKN WOOOE TV N L DV XKNKNK B N =3 GHAN 1HNOIIV - — ~—-

S:01 68/20,20 G3SS3204d 8861
3¥ WVHO0Nd TYNIJ
39vd

J3a

JiLvadn 39431 TVY¥IINITO
Al OS9NILNRODDYV

*d¥0d JIAJIAS HAVDI HLIVvH



¢
i
§
i
i

EXHIBIT

00" L9T* 1Y

00°29T°1%
00°529°L9Y

00°%29°L9Y
00°000°%29°S

00°000°%.9°S

1H33¥NI
HIGH3 oz~zmmo

wawwaww 0
RRRXR 4 . .

9121 06/80,20 G3SS320
38 WYY¥O0ud VN

39vd

0S 29§

¥z 618l
89 L8L°H2
26°898°G8%Y
£4°60£°066°11
sLoLv8LsL S
¥JZ0°L80°510°21
¥I86°898°S%H
YIEL LY8LEL’S
SE° 99968
¥IHY1°S0%
00°0

¥I9S " 99£°S9S° 1

¥I9L £8H 6SE
00°000°6
YIST°66Y9°6
¥J00°000°6
wezLLs
¥J00°000°6
UJI08°08L°0%
e o8’y
¥200°000°00¢

T 00°000°6
00°000°6
¥302°588°522°1

YOEH°1£6°899

62°160°2
YI2Z2°'56L°602 .
16988112
¥IZL°220°169

¥300°000°82L°9
¥J00°026°0SY

8300°000 ‘8Lt
¥J00°026°2S

¥J00°080°262°9

ANIWIND
ONIONT ONIN3IJO

MMy T W N 1 2 ¥ MENMEX

e e e s 00 0

80TAZY 6871221 fay dvns 6%/2t
S0TAZT 68/1£/21 rav dvNs 6821
S0TA2T 68/1£/21 rav d¥NS 68/21
S0TAZT 6%8/1£/21 fav dvNs 68721
LO0TAZT 68715721 SHIIY 110¥AVd 68/21
HOTAZT 68715721 68721 110¥AVd
101A2T 68/1%/781 . SIZIUd AJY¥3IW ¥I
£00A2T 68/1£/21 SUIIV T10¥AVd 68721
200A2T 68718721 - 68721 110¥AVd
AJUSZT  68/15/21. A3¥ JIVY 170¥AVd
HAVSZT 68/15/21 dX3 170¥AVd TVNLIV
vs2tl 68718721 3JJY dX3 170¥AVd
SO00ATL 68/08/21 SHIIV TI0¥AVd 6811
Yadray 68715721 ray dVNS 68/21
YAMrAY 68715721 rav dyNS 68/21
ONINV3ITD ATHINOW-T110¥AVd - = =-hrzez-1
YOW ¥ JI440-GVIT JWQD 430 sttt l1vVviIOL
.....l...linam d”‘hwn
SOTAZT 68715721 .dW) J4301S3 YLD quS
SOTAZT 68715721 UINI 10 QS dW) J3d
(00421 68/1£/21 ANI 43Q AS3 ¥1d qa¥¢E
L00AZT 68/1£721  ANI GTVM3 ¥1dD HLY
L00AZT 68715721 'NI 430@ 1S3 ¥1d HLY
200421 68/18/21 dW0) 434
200A21 68/1£/21 givM3 ¥
21221 68/15/721 GVIT01S3Y¥ N3IT AONI
LOOATT 68/05/21 430 INI 1S3 ¥1d H1Y
L0O0ATL 68705727 430 INI 1S3 ¥1d Q¥¢
YOH % JI440-9VIT dWOI 430 - -20-2122-1"
Y10 40 Q9-9VI1 J4WO0J 434 terertttrtrrrtlvVvioOdl
& S S FT S S s s s JNQMMQ
50TMZT 68/1S/21  LINI/M dWOD Q nzun
SOIMIT 68/05/21 INI /M dWOJ G QY¥4d
¥Ia 40 AE-9VIY JdW0D dJ3ad - -10-2122-1"
NOILVOVA-110¥AVd A3NYIIY rettertterrttt1vVviIOL
.l.....'...-:m d"‘hun
20TM2T  s8s1E2Y WAYIIY 13dS
100M2T  68/18/721 ¥IJV IJVA 68/21
NOILVOVA-T10¥AVd AINYIIY - -20-0t1e2e-1'
3J8N0S & A/ 04d 32 NS Idd O

NOILJINOS3A 9/
4 ~===<YITINOAN LNNOIIYV----

6861 J3a

31vadn ¥39a03171 TYYIINITO

*d¥02 3IDIAYIS JYVI HLIVIH

Al ONILNNRODDOY

o/




-

EXHIBIT §

00°89£°695°‘1

00799575951
00° 156999

00°156°999
00°000°822°9

00°000°82L°9
00°609°S8%

00°609°S%Y

ANININD
ONIANI ONINIL0
I xxxux 1 3 90 N 9§ MO0N

65:8% 16/90/20 @3SS3204d
-38 WHY390ud TYNIS

Jovd

28°555 /651
¥ILY 659206
. 428" SHG ‘61

¥I96°029°19%°2

¥)98°221°18S
¥J200°00¢ ‘ST
W2 9%2‘ Ll
91°862°‘S
¥e-26°se
¥J00°211° 1SS
00°00%°6
00°000°51
¥380°8%5°088°1

YOGS " 9He°0SL

¥I00°'558°2

¥J00°21L°LYY

00°258°%%Y
¥ISS°686°L2L

¥J00° 852595 ‘L

¥J00°8€L°L1T
¥J00°8SL°LTT
¥200°005°S%2°L

¥IZ26°S2L‘S16

¥I5H°990°11Y
8€° 0SS
¥J0E°922°H16
L%°659°20S
YILH 659206

L A A

00°0
00:0
00°0
00°0
00°0
INININD

ONIGN3 ONIN3dO
WIENXN T YV N 1 DV 00

3UN0S & A/

SOTATT 06/0S/2T SINWA ALNIONI 06/T1 }
SO0AIT 06705721 AIIY 110¥AVd 06711
ONIYVITI ATHINOW-TTI0¥AVYd - - -Hlze-

YOW % J1440-GVIT dWOI 430 ettt VIO

.O.l.....oonaw d"‘hua
L00A2ZT 06715721 06-ANI ¥IIV ¥Id HLY

L00AZT 06715721 INI ¥1d a¥g
200A2T O06/1f/721
C00AZT 06/18/21 dW0J 430

eSID2l 06715721 ISNISXI ¥OLSIY INIG
LOOALIT 06/05-21 INI 430 ¥10 HI1Y
LOOALIT 06/D8/21 INI 430 ¥10 qug
YOU ¥ J1440-QVIT dNOID 434d - . =20-2122-!

Y14 40 a9-9VI1 JdW0D 430 trettrrrrterrt VIO

ceesesseccigane TIVLZAQ
Y0IMZT  06/15/21 dWOD a4 4¥4d 06/21
SOIMIT 06,/,05721 AINI M dJWOD a9 Q¥d4Q

Y10 40 QU-GVIT 4WOD 434 - -10-2122-1
NOILVIVA-1108AVd AQ3INAIIV ettt l1V1IOY
ceesseiiici g e TIVLITQ
TOOMZT  06/15/2Y QY ¥JIVY IVA 06/21
NOILYIVA-T1I0¥AVd Q3ANIJY - -20-0122-1
HYIN9IY-T110¥AVd AINYIIY Tttt 3V LOL
® 6 0 9 0 s s e 0 00 ‘:“ d ”(hun
50TAZT 06718721 SYIIY dVYNS 06/21
£00AZT 061721 ¥WIIV T1104AVd 06/21
SO00ATT 06708721 ¥IIVY TI0¥AVd 06/11
AV INIIY-T1108AYVd AINYIIVY : - -10-0122-1
FATLINIONI SAV-AVd S120V - -10-6022-1
IV¥3ILVII0D HSVI-ALITIGVIN - - -8022-1
- - =§022-1

NOIL1dI¥IS3A 9/ 044 J22 NS Iud r
"4 J ~~===YIAWNN 1HNOIIV----

0661 J3a

3L1Vvadn ¥39a4a371 T YHEINIO

Y *d¥02 3IJIANIS IAVI HiLWV>

Al ONTLINRODOYV

o/

-/




EXHIBIT Gy-4

1£°99%
00°566

z6°2%0°‘t

9% 516
fg°sst't
ot Les 't
$0°990°1
26°£59

09°0L0°T
10°¢90°Y
126t
- MT38)

10°02£¢001

meeLt's
6L °SEV'S
42°920'S
L 3448

%°056‘y

TL 016y

9£°500‘Ss

9%°190°‘S
£2°9506‘y
L °I%‘0y
29°669'0
90°250‘S

£T°999°s1

»°0»
£6°912°1
65°265%6
09" 90y
5 95LY
L 2 141
20°L50°1
£9°92

—cocccs

30 §3
« ® ¢ o 8 ® 5 & o s o @
LR R R N N N N N N N N |

[ X R R R R X N R R K}

ot ot ot o4 ot Pt =t 4

NNV IIIANIS
AINBUEVEIO IIANIS
ANBLUVEI0 3ITAMIS
ANIHINVEIO IIIAMIS
ANIYVEIG IDIANIS
INIWVAIO IIIANIS
AINFHLYVIIO IDIANIS
AINHINVEIE FIIANIS
INIHLYVIIO IIIANNIS
AINBUNVEI0 IIINNIS
INBILNVEIO IITANIS
ANIHLEVEIO 3IIANIS

NINGY ONV T7.UN3
NIHGY ONV T.UN39
NINGY ONV 1. WN3O
NIHGY ONV 7.UN39
NINGY ONY T.UN3S
NIHGY OGNV 7. UN3S
NINGY OGNV 7,¥N39
NIHGY ONY 7.UN39

1££0° 938431438
4%9%0° ASnany
25%0° A
49%0° e
41%0° AWM
toso’ Tiugv
29%0° HOUW
£6£0° ANVING3d
606%0° ANWINYE
0E%9° ¥3843030
ee* WITIADN
05%0° 43690420

1060° enLdIs

5%60° Asnonv
£090° AW
6900° awr
1990° AV
¥500° TIudy
oo’ HRUWH
1900° AWWa3 4
£4990° ANy
960° Y3303
1260° YIGHIAON
5560° 4390120

&
&=
3
3813
§%

1060° YISIIL4IS
%0° Asnorw
$000° Anme
6990° mnr
1990° AW
¥590° TNy
0L90° Huw
1000° Awwaels
ANINId NOIASTNISIO
LIN00¥4 HANOH
s

4S°10°02 1V 06/21/01 ND QIWV4Nd
VOB ¥O4 THNSHNOIN LNOdTN

45°10°02 1V 06/21/0T NO GNVINM
31v0-0L1-NV3IA WISI4 NOS
SUIINID 1500 ¥V FWVIIOM

SUIIV VI LM dAS oc

1 06T ¥IINIJ AS0J W04 SUVTI0Q VAN VL0,

STV NOILVIVA 06

t 39T ¥AINID 150D W04 SWYTI00 VOIM WI0)

NOILJINISIA WM3IINI:
¥WIINII 150D 1s0.




4

61 °999°S 0000°t NINOVY ONV 1,UN39 950° Anre
$0°026°2 0000° T NIHGY ONV T,UN39 6450° F
05°S05°€E 0000°Y NINOY ONV T.UN39 £550° AW
% £L9°2 0000°¢ NINGY OGNV T.8N39 3.50° TINdv
9°£31°2 0000°T NIHOY ONY T.MN33 (L550° W™
40°920°2 0000°1 NIHOVY OGNV T.UN30 0550°. ANvnae3ld
69°019'2 0000°T NINOV ONV T.UN39 S550° ANVIINVT
S5 992 0000°T NIHOY ONY T.UN2O $290° ¥3Si1030
69°320°‘S 0000°% NINGY ONV 1.8N39 0150° WIBIINON
12°5v8°'tL 0000°t NINGY ONV T.UN30 O1959° 390130 SUIVIIY 40D ¢ MY dAS L 12
E LT t SOT W3AN3D 4503 W04 S¥VIN00 VAN Tvi0L
" 2Us 0000° ¢ NINGY ONY T,UN3D 26L0° IS4
43°210'Y 0000°1 NINGY ONV T, UN3D 9040° Asnarw
se f92’ot 0000°1 NINOVY ONV T.8N33 £2L0° Anme
09°822°t 0000°1 NINGY GNY T.,dN33 00L0° N
0E°606°S 0000°1 NINGY OGNV 7,WN30 ©9990°. AW
sL°0L0°'S 0000t NINOY ONVY 1,UN39 6490° TV
99%°262 0000°1 NINGY OGNV T,MN39 (590° W™
oL 38T 0000° T NIHGY OGNV 1, UN39 ££90° ANvwe3d
LM 1 0000° T NINGY ONV T.UN33 $0l0° ANVIINYE
1S 508 0000°{ NINGY ONV T.8N39 0990° WIS
12°502 0000°t NINGY ONY T,.MN29 9310° WIGHIAON
68°S6t1‘d 0000° 1 NINGY ONV 1,0N39 $240° ¥3904J30 ATEHISEY ¥IGHIH ¥ GUVOE J¥W0) §01
s8°943201 t 00T WIINII 1500 W04 SUVTI00 VAWM VIOl
oL %I‘e 0000° ¢ CNTWGOY ONY 7,UN39  9560° '* ' ' EIBIL4IS
L M 4 A 0000°t NINGY ONV T1.UN33 S9%0° ASNonw
1 eze‘y 0000°1 NINGY ONV T, UNI9 990" AW
68°8.9°'11 0000°T NIHOY OGNV 7,WN39 Ts0T° Inr
99°952°'S 0000° ¢ NIHOV ONV T, UN33 S160° AW
15°20%'S 0000°t NINGY ONV T.UN3D 0%60° TINdY
42°STIv'S 0000° 1 NINGY ONV T.UN39 T160° N
L Mt TAM Y ¢ 0000° Y NINGY ONV T.UN3ID £660° AUWNIG34
et 3ts‘ot 0000° 1 NIHOY ONY T.UN33 29¢0° ANYINVE
£6°900°'0 0000°t NTHOV OGNV T.3N30 - 8260~ me-- UIENIIN
6£°010°Y 00001 NIHGY OGNV T,8N38 3960° WIMIIAON
39°543°2 0000°Y NINOY ONV T.UN39 f£201° ¥290120 o v .—Zunnmucs oon
SYV100 ANINM NOILJINISIE INIWEd NOLLIJINISIG NOIAJINISIA VMIINID

you NOILV¥3IO NOIAVEIO LIN00Ud RANON W3AN3D 1502 1500

s
¥5°02°90 1V 66/21/701 NO ONWV4INd
VYOI NO4 THNSHOIH LNWOdIN
S5 02°90 1V 69/21/701 ND O0IUVE IS
IVR-0)-NVIA YWICEs N
Jl.& U SINEDP WD ¥ SwVIIOM
*
DN————— TN i b T L IR RN \o




AMBIT H

e e e jv]e o le [w ] m [

li=

o
~
-

)
—F

221

21

2

%

27

30

]
i

i

|

£me. '

1l

RS SR —

35§

3

U

394

Scpeai-1f

401

/ l/

form 1148 * @ Profomisast Ferms ¢ Omsha. M. $8162

WP N



EXHIBIT #

HHS= Mol b ane | )
st Ad G r-@ LG
“ B - /;Zu y ‘

<,
]
L]
) ¥
]
v,
e

E]

a 3
.
1
A

17

| "
238 ! : ! ! ! [ i

3
1 -

44—

| | SEE PURPOSE-SOURCE-
a2 nam

: [ ,' 1

el 1. ] [ I !
1| i . 5 !
lo‘ll i ! [ l § F
18




- HOS EXHIBIT T
‘ - ard B- Crozoover Cradd 7
=Y, i

- Augmce: 7 %Cné%are_ Audtors (onpudation WA That
,%f,gm-éb,z C R Audibs fer HGSC Varion o

- coming Moi /[ . 5/2650 5/1350 -0
f'a
Conputer Uage 3 QUELBT  IRZF0D RT
1 @gé‘grrs# Trogramming.) | |
- ClamsEenewt7of Aebdion AR IR o —
ot/ Recomputed Citover boks  <@ls 34179 9287
. Total F4CP Comsover (hsts 47333 417183 —0 —
Questioned  Cois 13902 {15y _ sy
Anended Overcred . fiod, "
i B A dror (f/du‘é//{-fp-l—ly <wur2
fermain, _”j Overcredit {2w3g V

%nelpg.&%: __ 42  2IWA4R_ 1500000
KesSl Hinding . < 5 ) 57955 ——

Tote] EDP y, (hsds 208987 87 1500000
- Crossover %?o L . IZZZZ . Bu7 —
| 444589 = 254538 A__./Z?__QS/

_ fepreid ;7 o T e
Auro::ffer ’ Amout o7 A = R 7

% Eupibd -




CRLELELEILI B LU B LA

. }‘: & i

-
[

-
-

-
~

-
-

-
)

-
»

Y 4 3
11

-
-

<.ems ot

-
o

P "R

2 SN

Y7 Sa i 4
n - . =
n .. L . a _. j.
28 = : J .
L . B 5 . b ~
n .;. N ,: .
a . - L -
» T i M-
» P -0 > K ? .
n or—rr b -
a —SEE:PURPOSE SOURT ek
SE ﬁ ] 1 k.
0 0 E - -+
:ﬂ . ‘1'1*..&
Dy - *

- T




J"

;nmummnr.'sv m

74-]11'

SHIAARA ] 10570.215 =

; K EC iR 355,560 -

3
]
. 4
: 3036
ol . . ';:.‘. .,1“)4 1 )OJJ . 2
| Ty BT It L Sl < =
8 . ;
b ) Ecad ™
] - Ta & T~
. ¥y

10 » < I &
1 v - ) 11 .
a : v Bt ,

. of 16 R s S E T T :
,.l 3 baa idd1E N Ezd ¥
1] o B2 s o K1
1 2211t 4= +4411 315
178 by : 2 g,
wf i B 8 i * S$5INE
w] K cedlc i & 43 SRHsk
o] £ ] 1 =5 L EL

-
L3
"
e
:
(]
-~
)
it W
N
-
-

y ‘. = PP R m zags LR ER

L2 Do s, K .. . p o o - = - 0
. luw- .y B EACZENRBEY ISEYAE

CEEE ] N R v o 2 . - U

™ . 4_.'_ W i B3 BT ) 4 41 » ol T4 ‘& ] . ey . ! 11

B0 I8 IN NI i In
e‘-

=
v ¥
Lo
A}
L 4
N t
L
1]
t

‘e
+
)

ql-;, b T I

p "."‘:’ ¥ I SRR S . . - - R N W3 EEBEL B
(1% P K1 p T ol < REL &

R Y . 2y R R




Ma?ss R Appendix 2
Blue Shield VA, .
of lllinois . A

233 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Hiinois 80601-5655
312/938-8000

September 3, 1992

Mr. William Anderson

Doshi & Associates, P. C.
4520 Madison

Suite 105

Kansas City, Missouri 64111

Dear Mr. Anderson:
RE: Medicare Audit FY 87 - 90 - Pension Calculation

We have consulted with our outside Actuarial consultant regarding
the treatment of the $131,369 credit for Medicare B in FY 89.
Although we do not necessarily agree with your proposed treatment
for handling the credit, we had our consultant recalculate the
pension amounts based on your proposal. The revised calculation
indicates that HCSC owes $306,537. We are willing to settle on
this amount.

I have summarized the pension adjustments by fiscal year on the

attachment. In addition, I have provided copies of the actuarial

calculation (changes are indicated with the bold print).
Sincerely,

N onnc O

Denise A. Bujak
Vice President
Finance

DAB:st

Attachment

Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company (Blue Cross and Blue Shield of lllinois)



Medicare
Medicare
Medicare
Medicare

Medicare

Medicare
Medicare

Medicare

>

Health Care Service Corporation
Revised Pension Response to Audit Draft

FY 87
FY 88
FY 89
FY 90

Sub-Total

FY 89
FY 90

Sub-Total

Total Medicare A & B

Amount
Revised Actual Due
Calculation Charge HCFA
$ 562,439 $ 564,110 $ 1,671
561,269 593,695 32,426
350,609 358,762 8,153
201,516 320,708 119,192
$1,675,833 $1,837,275 $161,442
$< 36,670> $ 138,824 $175,494
246,172 215,773 _<30,399>
$ 209,502 S 354,597 $145,095
$1,885,335 $2,191,872 $306,537




usrter rect nairect ote
Ending Allowsble (1) | Allowable (2) Allowsble
12/31/88 NA NA 134,420 !5;
03/31/87 118,571 (4) 24,102 142,873
06/30/87 118,571 (4) 24,102 142,873
08/30/87 4 4
Total 356,713 72,308 562,439
1888 12/31/87 115.571 (4) 24,102 142,8
| 03/31/88 105,218 34,314 139,632
| 06/30/88 | 108,218 34,314 139,632
| 09/30/88 1 34314 138,632
; Total 434,225 127,044 561,289 }
| 108 12/31/88 105,515 33,313 130,532
| 03/31/89 58,763 11,608 70,389
; 068/30/89 88,763 11,606 70,369
| 09/30/89 | __§8.283 11608 20,389
Total 231%77 : 69,132 380,609
1990 12/31/89 58, 11,333 75360
03/31/80 26,407 17,312 43,719
08/30/90 26,407 17,312 43,719
08/30/00 | _ 26,407 12.312 43719
Total 137,974 63,642 201,516
| Totsl 1, 332,024
edicare
| 989 ~ 12/31/88 0 [} 0
03/31/89 0 0 0
Ongllgg (32,842 14,807 (18,338) 1
09/30 18.338)
Total 68,684 29 01} 38,870
990 — 1231789 (ﬁ.ﬁ5; 14,507 18,
03/31/80 68,683 21,808 88,169
06/30/90 608,663 21,800 88,169
ot .
otal 10%23‘: 108,099 3080.800 |
edicare A 1,310, 440,083 1,888,338

1ITAILI WHiID WO VIWD woi PU‘C [¥1°1]]
Pension Expense Allocation
Medicare Contracts
(Revised)*

NOTES:

(1) 28% of annual amounts in actuarial reports, uniess noted. These amounts do not
include interest beyond the beginning of the pisn year.
(2) 26% of annual smounts from sttached tsble

(3) From HCFA auditor's workpspers
(4) 25% of expense sliocated in proportion to direct Medicere A salaries, as follows:

a. Total 1987 HCSC contribution, adjusted to quarterly payment 8,775,483
b. Maedicare A total direct sslaries (from HCSC) . 6,751,483
¢. Total HCSC salaries (from HCSC) 98,463,000
- d. Maedicare A Percentage 7.00%
e, Madicare A contribution 474,282

* Revised numbars appear In bold facs. August 27, 1892

-




tivMIas WMIw wwi VIVD wwi pvialivig

Pension Expense Allocation
' Medicare Contracts
(Revised)*

I A. HCSC indirect Contribution
1. HCSC total contribution, and of

year pgyment 6,003,808 8,498,808 2,840,333 3,608,087
2. Lese: acjustmaent for interest |
beyond quarterly paymant
dates(1) ~213.439) 1191.812 183478 J108.119)
3. HCSC total contribution,
adjusted to quartsrly psymant 6,778,483 8,309,604 2,786,458 3,808,042
4, Less:
a Modluro A direct
contribution {474,282) (420,870) {235,013 {108,028)
b. Medicare B direct :
cantribution {272,367 (471.688) 131,308 {208,880)
c. FEP direct contribution {114, 1962) 111,749 18420 J183.120)
B. HCSC indirect contribution,
adjusted for interset $.914,010 5,209,390 2,037,693

. HCSC Indirect Salaries {3)

1. Totai HCSC salaries 98,483,000 93,374,000 97,081,000 108,321,000
2. Less:
a. Maedicare A direct salaries (6,781,463) {7,229,304) (8,112,024) (7,686,204

b. Medicars B diract ssiaries (8,374,873)(¢) | (10,682,00814) | (9.423474)  ](10,420,109)

¢. FEP valuation sarnings (4) 2372331
3 H indirect ulf l‘.

A JLe400) 11.244.369)
_81,320604 | 73083030 [ 78,666,148

. Medicars A indirect Contribution
1. Madicars A indirect salaries

8. Maedicars A total salarles 8,077.908 {1) 9,134,018 9,503,534 0,564,013
b, Medicare A direct saleries | (Q781483N2) | (2220980 | (81170200 | (L880.284
¢. Maedicare A indirect salaries 1,328,448 1,904,624 1,366,810 1,928,829
2. Madicare A indirect percentage
(8) 1.83% 2.85% 1.76% 227%
L 3. Madicare A indirect expense 96,408 137,284 40,423 9,247
D. Modluro B Indirect Cortribution
Madicare B indiract saiarias
8. Medicare B total salaries 11,184,248 12,010,912
b. Madicere 8 direct sslariee (8422474 1
¢ Medicare 8 indiract saiariss 1,7%,771 . 2,398,000
2. Madicare B indirect percentage
T 2.20% 2.02%
3. Maedicare B indirect expense 58,029 28,029
NOTES:

(1) End of yeer contribution times [1 minus 1/ )]

(2) Estimated based on 1988 Medicare salaries s percentage of total HCSC salaries

(3) Al salaries sre total salaries, including overtime, provided by HCSE or from the Cost
Classification Repbrts uniess indicated otherwise

(4) Valustion earnings from Towers Perrin valuation data files. Actual totel salaries may be
higher or lower,

(6)  Medicare indirect salaries as a percentage of HCSC Indirect salaries

* Revised numbars appear in bold face. ‘ August 27, 1982



